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CAPITALIMPROVMENTS PROGRAM
PRIOR AND CURRENT

"pt,XTO .WPRO\ rn
.\Ct:-.C\ rttUJt:cr rBOJrM I\CCOlI/'oT ~ rl(S>Jt:cr

PTION NUMBER FI'-';ns q"nS

BOE \lountain nldge 1hgh School BE-4 409W 11,000,000 \of1$lrucllon

Des Parcel Coverage- CS-3 1206 42,000 DC;;lgtl

DPW-F~1 Jenning..'l RUIl Stn:am RC.'ltordlmn* DF-I -1319 100.000 Design

DPW·FM Rrnd.lock Run Slream Restoration- DF-6 01318 100.000 DC>;lb'Tl

DPW-FM Dry Run - Phase W DF-8 4091. 15,000 l"onSlnlcllon

DP\\'-R & B Or1eall~ Rd. 8rillgc Rcplao.;crm:nl 9 DR·2 2UlU 10.500 Design

UPW.I{& B Rye Street Bridge Replacement· DR·4 409R 15,000 Design

DPW·R & R Pca Vine Run ltd Undge ReplacC'menl~ DR-S 201P 40,000 DeSign

DPW·R &: B or Roar! Paving- OR·7 J203 202,000 \nm.lructinn

DPW.R & R B.1nlelt Run Rd Undge Repl:lcemcnI· DR-9 2017 28.000 ConstructlGO

DP\\'·R & R "!In\:>looe Area Garage"' DR-II 2012 100,000 Oeslgn

DPW·S Bedford Rd. Sewer [\·:tlu.mon Study· DS-1 512U Oeslgn-
DPW-S BGlCn:sapto....-n Sc\\cr Reh:ib"' 05-2 512QiR Coo~trucllOn

OI'W-S Georges Creek Se.....er Rehab' DS-4 512S Constructloll-
DPW·S Jennmss Kun Se\\<er l:\al Study- DS-6 5131 DeSIgn

DPW·S (icClrgc;; Creek \\'WTP Upgrade- DS-1 52016 - DeSIgn

DPW·W Potomac Ri\er WTP Study DW.) 4091' 50,000 Design

OPW-\V ClaJ)'S\'ille \Valer'" 0\\'-4 5LH Deslgn

DPW-\V Buwman's Adllilion Water-Phase I"' 0\\'-6 5132 nc~isn-
FeO. Ill'\'. FEMA Improvements' £C-2 2fi2Q 700.000 Construclion

EMT Public Sarety RId!:!. Acquis1Ilon EM-I 409V 600,000 CunlolruC[IIJl1

1-\1T Ammal Control Qu:uanlim: Add.· EM·9 420X 17.000 Oesign

E\1T PubliC Slirdy Bldg. Renovalion' I:M·IO 409V ii5,oro Construction

Nll I'ar~ang I OIlmpro\emenlS- NH-2 510 47,000 l)eslS!'

srs Solis ~1:Ip"' SCS-1 1206 MO,OOO Design

TOURISM AliT - Illkmg/Biking Tr.!!l"' T-2 410X 150.000 Cmslrucllon

'10TJ\L 14.271.500

"'Mulliple Year Commllment
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CiIoPfTAI._ROVEJIlEIIT, P'ROGRAM
FYOI ~OJECT'
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
FY 09 PROJECTS

I'lln;rn ~
\(;I"\P I'IUlJtlT PIlOJrcr A'PItO\'[O n "0

D[S -H.IJ>TIOl'o: , PeT IU:rnJr:1iOT

AC Auto Ta::h Iluildin&- AC-I - 13~,O82

nOI' Soulll Penn AMino"" 111'-2 , JOO.OOO

no)' cenll~1 Ofrlcol' Roof 1lI'_i X no,ooo
C( r"urJr.,'ir' \'-1':1)' Machi"ll";. CC.I X JO,OOO

[)(O> -":cw ('o:npre"C'lS'''c P:;t,' CSt x 17~,OOO

ors \lo:oRpons Co:nrlex CS-2 I ~llO.flr(l

OI'W·fl
Count)" orrtel!' CoolpkJ. Add - Muse

Oil.] X 1230,000

"OP\",F\1 laVale Bl,d S:orm Dram' I [)F~ X 1100.000

OPW-F!\l Oran..ll;c Imprmemefll Program' DF-i' X 50.000

OPW RKR Orkms Rd. Bndge Repl"K~lenl' OR-2 - ~8.8JO

O?WR&.R AntI SlioJ BuilJmg DR·] X 100.000

01'\\-1{ &: B Pca Vino!' Run Rd. Rno.lgc
DR-S X ~l(~'

Rq>I"""\"IT1~'fII'

DrW R &: B R~'QI.j;" RUOIu Fwld" DR-a x 100.000

DPW·R ,t B 01' Road Pa\;ng' DR-7 , "'.000
OI'W.1( &: 0 C'c'l;r;lIl (j3r.lge Imp1"()\'lI'l1ol'n;s' DR-II , 15.000

OPW·S o...--dford Rd Sewer E.a1. SluJr" OS·I X

orw-s Ed.han S~cr E'"alu.alllln S:Ldy OS·) -
UljW-~ GrahamlOwn Sewt'r Re'uh" OS·S -
UI'W-S Jtl1mn~ Run Sc",er Eval. S:lIrly· OS6 X -
UI'\\,·S Gcofgc::l Creel; WWTP Uj>grade~ OS·7 X -
DPW.\\ UO'l'mans Add Waler-l'lu§e 2· OW·2 X

DI'W.W Clal)S\'111c Water" 0\\1_4 X -
DI'\\'-W WaleT Sludy· l\.'e'l' Sources OW-S X 1~O,OOO

Drww Bu"m\ln'~ AlJlJ, Water Phase I· UW-6 X

cco, mv, FE,\1A lrnprvvemems' I:.C·2 X ~,()()O,onn

l'Ml Mc~i"o F~nn. TowCf Site AdlJ.· I:M-I 225,000

FMT eMS Ch~wC~r;; EM.) 90,000

r,MT Radio ConSoOI~ UpgmJes EM-4 X 200,000

LMT Compuler Aided DI<;pa;(1I S,...lem EM-S X 300,000

I:Ml Hurnal Vehicle PM-6 X 2S0,OOO

eMI Commumcalloos Cem~ EM_1 10.000

EMI I'ubbe SafCl)' Bldg. Reno\';1,lOn" 1:.\1-10 X 1~.OOO

FAIRGROUNDS FlI'I);lV"'lJ~ Fin: Pro:c.:tion !'G·] X 1S.000

\111 Sy:ot..on R\'PI;.~mm!" NH·1 X IOS,OOO

\111 Parli'lg 1ol111l...rv_""nl"l'''· NH·2 X 6SJ)O(J

IOUIUS\t Old Depot Visllor Center" T·' X 75.000

VI'ltC !>a\lIl;e Rt\'er Dam Improvements UP-I X 10.000

rol.\L 9.5IiZ,S69
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
FY 10 PROJECTS

Il"OF:X 1'0 LOCAL
AC[Nc\' f'ROHTT PROJECT M'I'ROVEli Fl-1'1J

OESCRIPTION CO/\,C[PT IU:Ol't:ST

:\C Auto Tech Building" :\C-I 2.101.780

BOE South Penn Addition" llE·2 X 894,000

HOE Fori "ill Roof" BE·6 X 17,000

SOE Uraddock Renovation" BE-IS X 600.000

O('S New Comprchcn~ivc Plan" CS-I X I77,nOO

DPW·R & 13 Orh:ans Rd. Bridge Replacement· DR-2 1,134,700

UPW-R & U Revolvmg l{o.1d Fllnd~ UI{-6 X 100,000

DPW·R & B Central Garage Jmpro\'cmcnL~~ DR-R X 25.000

DPW-W Bowman's Addition Waler·Pha5e 2* D\\I-2 X

EMT Public Safely Bldg. Rcn(Jvation~ EM-IO X 61,lIOO

LIBRARY S. Cumberland Library Renov. LB-2 200,000
~

TOTAL 5,310,",IW

+Mulliplo.: Y\:af Commitment
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CAPITAL lMl'ROVEMENTS PROGRAM
FY 11 PRO,) ECTS

Il'LH:X 'I 0 ~

AGEl\CY I'ROJECT I'ROJECT ,... "PROVED n:r'n
1>ESCRII'TIU;.l CO~CEI>T REnliES'!

AC Technologies HUlldmg~ AC-J 22G.88l>

SOl: Fort IIdl Roo!" BE-6 55.000

HOI..; Braddock Renov;lllon'" IJE-8 6,000.000

DeS Kew Comprehensive Plan'" CS-I 4UJIllO

EMT ArnbulJnce Purchase EM-2 200,000

TOTAL 6,521,888

·Multlple Yeo.r COJlllllitllH:nl
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
FY 12 PROJECTS

IJ',"orx TO LOCAL
AGEr.-CY PROJECT ptl.OJt:cr APPROVE!) FUND

m:SCRIPT1ON CONCEPT RWUEST

AC Technologies Building- AC-3 3,299.9:-;7

BOE Wa~hington Rcncw:Jlion BE-3 600.000

OOE Braddock RenovatioJI~ BE-S 1,11/1[,000

SOl:. N()rthca~t (iym OC-9 140.000

H1T COllllllunications Celller~ EM-7 3.140,000

TOTAL 8,240,987

-1'.'1ulllple Year Commitment
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PACE

11·1

11·2

11·3

11·4

11·5

11·6

II·7

11·8

11·9

11·1 U

11·1 I

11·12

11·13

II· I 4

II· I 5

11·16

11·17

11·18

rAin II

Capilallmpro"fmcnt Prugram

SC~D1ARY OF PROJECTS BY AGE:"CY

AGENCY

Allegany College of Maryland

Roard of Education

Circuit Court

Department of Commumty Services

Department of Public \-Vorks - Buildings

Department of Public Work<; - Flood Mltigallon

Uepartment of I1lbhc Works - Roads

Uepal1111ent of Public Works - Sewer

Department of Public Works - Water

Economic Development

Emergency Management

Fairgrounds

InfomlJlion Technology

Library

l\'ursing Home

Soil ConservJtion District

Tourism

Upper Potomac River Comnllsslon
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

PAOI;;

•
aAl.A"CI;;

TO COMI'FY'ln'lFY \0~ ..~ ..PRIOR &
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TOTAL

E£lcon

LOCAL PLAN kEY

CP-ec",;>REHE~S-l\I!.I'\.,A" A,Il·Af'P""-"Cft AN [l[V PLAN
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SR SOl ~ WI'.STEI'(ECVC.IN~ ED-£GONOt.<IC OEV I'LAN

HP-I-tQU5oING"'LAN Of'.(lPEN SPACE

SS-SCI-100L "\.AN AC_ACC FI\CIlIllES '».sTEil P..AN

TP-TRANSO'OI','AIIQN Pl.AN HM-~ MAT I'lAN

co CI...,l ClEFE~SE PLJ,N lEJ,.l!lRARY PLAN

AP·AIFIFORT I'lAN oo-eUILO '<C FoO.Ctll1'E5 PlAl'l

TR TOURISM PLA'~ "O-I«JAD ~ BRIDGE P..Ml

FM·FlOOCl MANAGH4E..1 o-onll;R (UST ......\IE:

"~'"""

CAPITAL BUDGET

FY08

'0

NOll DOLl.ARMIOIJNT$ ," THOUSoOMI$

cou.. ,y FUNOS S"O\\'N IN IT,".JCS

I-:EI/'5oEO 5117/07

IOEPARTMENT: eMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

•,.,•o
OESIGN
llTA1Ull

lOCAL

.~

~OJECT

.m"
SlATUS

N 0 AC

Me~loo Farms 23!O 235.0
10,0 mo

E~'X X
TOW'C, SOle A.dd CD ,

10.0 225.0

, , ~bulanee CD , ,,,,,
"''"

m,
,~,

Pur<;rlne 200 0

, , EMS Chase CSf3 CD , "'., 000 '" ~J000

X , RadIO Console
CD , XA),O 200.0

1000
EM~

Upql";)(\e<; 200.0

Computer Aided J"" 3000
X , CD , 300.0 EM,S

DispalGh System 300.0

, , H.nm:al Vehicle CD , 25(W
250.0

15M
'"~250.0

X , Comml.nocatlorlS
CD

3,15/)0 10.0 3,1~o.D EM·7, 4.270.0
Cenlm 1.120.0 10.0 4.260,0

I
X , X

RaC!IO S;Slem
CD , reM

1.015.0 '''' '"~UPQraC!B 235,0 2350 780 0

Animal Cortrol 16M ,~o

X , X QUBranbnB CD , 200.0 EM·9
Md,llon 3<0 17,0 183.0

X PUI)I,c Sarety 8/5.0 26" 7750 100.0 ,~, '"X , CD 'J 1.140.0 EM·l0Blc)g. RenoovBtioo 77S 0 200.0 104.0 61,0

TOTALS !,mO 915.0 2~5,O mo U!i60 1169.0 '" 1000 3,14007,900.0
1.3550 3<0 1.027 0 1,183.0 1,'69,0 61.0 '00 0 4,260.0
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,~•,DElia"

n"nn'''''''
"'"
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~. CQlII'.'''' klONO
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'IA1U&
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O·0l0PllOJt:Cl5
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.' • "'''''010\1(0 II,)N"'''!''
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O·HOOC.';lC...·S/"l'U
....... 'U.. O($O('~Pfr,
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). (".(If.,~I''''JCtJOH

•• cr-,'1'
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"" '.,V,M<Y ('All'lllll" 250 75.0
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BE-I

13[-2
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13E-4
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13E-G

13E-7

13E-8

13£-9

CC-I

C5-1

C5-2

C5-3

C5-4

DB-I

D13-2

PART III
Capital Improvements Program

I:-IDEX TO INDIVIDUAL PROJI:Cr UE5CRIPTIO:-l5

Auto Tel:h Building

library - Phase 11

Technologies BUIlding

~.'Iallltellance Huildmg Roof

South Penn Addition

Wa~hinglonRenovation

Mountain Ridge

Frost 5chooillVAC

FOil Hill Roof

Central Office Roof

Braddock Renovation

Northeast Gym

Courthouse X-Ray Machines

I\'ew Comprehensi VI: Plan

MotursporlS Complex

Parcel COHragc

Flood Buyouts

County Office Complex Add. - Phase II

Cuurthouse Roof



DB·)

DBA

DB·;

DF·I

DF-2

DF·)

DF-4

DF·;

DF-6

DF-7

DF·R

DR·)

DR-2

DR·)

DR-4

DR-5

DR-6

DR-7

DR·~

DR-9

DR·IO

DR·\ )

DS· )

Fuel Tank Removal Transit

County Ollicc Complex Add. - Phase I

LaVale Strcctscapc - Lighting

Jennings Run Scream Restoration

CrcsaplOwn Drainnge

MIdland Storm Dram

LaVale Strcclscapc - Staml Dram

LaVale Bh,d. Storm Drdm

BrJudock Run Stream Restoration

Drainage Improvement Program

Dry Run - Pha<.;e 11

I1igh Germany Road Stahili7..3tion

Orleans Rd. Bridge Replacement

Anti-Skid Building

Rye Street Bridge Replacemellt

Pea Vine Run Rd. Bridge Replacement

Revolving Road Fund

Of> Road Paving

Central Garage Improvements

Bartlett Run Rd. Bridge Replacement

Flintstone Creek Road Wall

Flintstone Area Garage

Bcdrord Rd. Sewer Evaluation Study



DS-2

DS-)

DS-4

OS-5

OS-6

DS-7

DS­

DW-I

DW-2

DW-)

DW-4

DW-5

DW-6

EC-I

EC-2

EC-)

EM-I

EM-2

EM-)

EM-4

EM-5

EM-6

EM-7

BGfCresapLOwn S~wer Rehab

Eckhart Sewer Evaluation Study

Georges Creek Sewer Rehab

Grahamtown Sewer Rehab

Jennings Run Sewer E\<aluation Study

Georges Creek \\T\VTP Upgrade

Biers Lane Pump Station

Waler Study - Disinfection By·Prodtlct~

Bowman's AdditIon Watcr- Phase 2

Potomac River WTP Study

Clarysville Water

Water Study - New Sources

Bo\....man's Addition Water - Phase I

Frostburg Assembly Plant Improvements

FEMA Improvements

l3arton Park Drive Paving - Phase II

Mexico Fanns Tower Site Add.

Ambulance Purchase

EMS Chase Cars

Radio Console Upgrades

Computer Aided Dispatch System

Hazmat Vehicle

Communications Center



EM-~ Radio System Upgrade

EM-9 Ammal Control Quarantine Addition

EM-IO Public Safety Bldg. Renovation

F(,-I FaIrgrounds Fire Protection

IT-I Backbone Upgrade Alleone!

IT-2 Fiber Infrdstructure

LB-I Westernport Library Renovation

LB-2 S. Cumberland Library RenOymlOn

LB-3 laVale Library Parking Lot

~H-I System Replacement

~1I-2 Parking Lot Improvements

SCS-I Soli Maps

T-I Old Depol Visitor Center

T-2 AHT - Hiking/Biking Trail

UP-l Savage River Darn Improvements



ALLEGM'Y COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

C<\PITAL IMPROVEME!'rT PROGRAM

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Renovate Auto Tech
Building and exp:mu progmm into the current Maintena.nce Building,
Build do new building for the Maintenance shop and offices.

A. DEPARTMENT: LOC<\1. PLAN: ACM
Alle~.",y Colle~c of Mal),and

PH.OCRAM: l\utomotiw DESIGN/STATUS:
Tl·chnol.ll;w·~1 ~1.tintCluncl' BwlJlIlgs
PROJECT: Rennv.llion/Expansion SCI1EDULEDSTART: FY2009
PROJECr NUMBER: SCJ-lr:DULEf)(:()MI'IJ~'1[0:'11:

CONTACT PERSON: Gites FY2010

C PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: Buildings buill in 1969. ADA
compL.1nce, general 1llQ(.lemiz:1.lioll, addin~ .lppmxim.1tely 10.000 NASr: for
:tdditiollJlbh, office, shop and shop service areJ. for prUI!.r.lI11 ne("d~.

C. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: In".rricient space for E. PROjECr COSTS:
program needs and life-safety access L'rUtarlCl:lilemS a.re needed.
Ruildin~ ",ill he 40 years old at that Llnd/RlIildin~ Acquisition
lunc. De~i~ll EIIl:;. CollsultallLOii 450,273

I'ROjECrED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Construction 6,525,934
SOURCE or OPERATING FUNDS: College funds InspcClion l.e>Sts
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: 0 FumilUI\' 480,OO~

Olher Equipmellt
Special Requirements
Cnntingcncy
TOTAL COST 7,456,207

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Years 2008 2009 2010 2012 2012 2012 TOTAL

Sure Rt-qlle~[ 315,191 4,%",154 5.,21'J ..H5

County Rc<juc.st jJ5.082 2,101,7110 1.2.\6.862

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVlEWCOMM1TTEE USE:
Budget Account # :
County Budget Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond IsSlIcd:

ACI



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAl. IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT
Alle~Jn)'College of M.1r)iJnd

PR(X;RAM: RcIlV\~,lUUll/Addiuon
PROJ ECT: I.alr.1ryhuadin~

PROJECr NUMBER,
CONTACr PERSON: GileS

LOCAlPLAJ'I: AG"\iI

DESIGN/STATUS:

SClIEDULED START rY07
sa I[DUtrD O.)MI'I.F,TION: ryos

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION:
Phase II - renovation/modernization, ADA., adding 5~OO nasf

(Des~n f'Y2007, ConstruClion FY2008)
(Project is in design and should be bid in Marchi Apri12007­
conslruction funds a~ in Governors Budget FY08)

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: llu;Jding hJS been in service sillce
1969, general modernization is needed, computer lab space j" needed, ADA
cOlllpliancc, humidity/cliI11J.tc comrol needed to pr()lccL/llulllt:lin collections
especiaUy special collt'CtiullS

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E.PROJECr COSTS:
Ph:ase I - roof replacemellt, sewer line replacement -(PiGS fundil1~ L.1nd/Building Acquisition
already completed) Dc~il!.ll Eng. Crlll~ilJr..ams

Phase n - spAce limitations for expanding programs, additional Con~lniCtion

computer lab space nl't.'l.kx! to lIlf'cl cllrollmclllj?,rowth, clinute Inspection Costs
COntrol!energy conservation needed fiumirure

Other E'luipmcllt
PROJEcrED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: SpeciJI Requlrclllcnu
SOURCE OF OPE RAT! NG FUN OS: CoUege budget Contingency
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: 0 TOTAL COST 5,478,000

F. Project ]Jroject
Funding Funding PriOT BEYOND
Source St~tus Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

SUte (Communil)' C'nllege FY07 Design is 3199,000 3,799.000
Gr.1l1t Prugr.UII) (69.344%) l'wlJed

tnUnl}" 1,649,000 1,649,000

Co!lt-I:t' 30.000 30,000

Budget Account /I :
Count}· Budget Amount:
Date County Funds Approvl.:d:
Date Bond Issued:

AC2



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT, AlIeg,ny
College of Mar;i,nd

PROGRAM,
PROJECT, Technologies Building
PROjECI' NUMBER,
CONTACT PERSON: C1iLes

LOCAL PLAN, AOvI

DESIGN/STATUS:

SCIIEDULED START: FYll
SCIIEnL'1 rnOlMI'I.FTlI)/\'": FY12

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Renovate ,Old update
Technologies Rllildin~ Ih.11 \\;~l.S ongi1l31lyhuilt in 1975. Technologies
kve change<1 through till' )'l':lI'S and this building serves as the
centralized location of the computing depanmem that operates the
college's technology resources. Other leaching departmenl'\ in the
building include: ron:~lry. Computl'r-i, Distancc Learning, Office
TechnolO£ies. Business and a distance learnine: rOOnL

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: "111e building was originally built
in 1975 and the roof WJ.S replaced in 1992. 'nlC projeci willup(btc the
huilding to meet the current technologies for fUnlre needs.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS, 111e buildu1g will be E. PROJECT COSTS:
over 35 ~ars old at the time and v.till nOt have had any m:tjor 1..111J/ Building Acquisition
renovations at the time so it ",ill need to meet the CU11"ent standard.s Desigll Eng. ConstJl.lnts 75(,.294
and huiJding codes. Construction 10,899,957

PROjECfED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Inspection Gms
Fumjturc 100,000

SOURCE OF OPE RATING FUNDS: College funds Other Equipment
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: a Special Requirements

TOTALCA)ST 11,75(,,251
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Stltus Years 200S 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

SUte (wnullulUt)· CoUege Request
Gr.mt Program 68.'1%) 529,406 7,699,970 8,229,376

Coumy{JI.E."Jo) Request 226,888 J,29Y,9S7 J,;26,875

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEWCOMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account # :
Omnt:y nud~et Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

AG3



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAl'ITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRh\1

A. DEPARTMENT: ROE

PROGRAM:
PROJECr: M,lil1lt'I1<l.I1Ce

W:lfChousl' Roof Rl:pl.lCcment
PROJECr NUMBER
CONTACT PERSON: Monuna

LOCAL PLAN: SS

DESIGN/STATUS: 4

SCI fEDULED START: May 07
sa IEI)ULl:.I) ex ),\,1 ['I 1~110N: SepL07

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Replacementnfthe
roof at the Board of Education Warehouse 3t 211 M:arket St.,
Cumberland. The existing mofing, will be removed and the roof
deck repaired as necessary. New insulation will be installed
beneath .060 EPOM roofing. New Oashing :11ld SpoutUlg will be
installed. A new roof will be constructed La enclose the Food
Service loading dock area.

c. PuRPOSE-AND JUSYfFICATION: An evaluation ofihe Marnet St.
warehouse prior to purchase in 2001 suggested the roof should be
n:placed within 5 La 10 YC:H~. The roof has continued to dctc:riOr.llt" and
many leaks have developed within the past 12 1110nths. This is of
particubrconccm in the area that is occupied by the Food Scrvice
Warehousc.

D. SUMMARY OF IMJ'LlCATIONS: E. PROJECf COSTS:
LandlBlIlkling Acqll.isitiun

PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design Eng. Comttltams 35,000
C11nstruction 441,oCO

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: lrUlfH:l.:tion G)SLS
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: Furniture

Other Equipmem
Slx'cial Rcquircn'lCllrs
Contingency 11,000

TOTAL COST 487,000
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source St:.1lWi Yea~ 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

CoWlt)" 4S7,OCO 4H7,OOO

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEWCOMMITTEE USE:
Budgel Account;; :
Coun~'BudgctAmoun"

Date County Funds ApproYed:
Dale Bond Issued:

BE-I



ALLEGANY COUNTY
I'Y 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A DEPARTMENT llOE

PROCRMl,
PROJECr: South Penn Addition
PROJEO" NUMllER:
CONTACf PERSON: Mon!.1n,

LOCAL PLAN: SS

DESIGN/STATUS: 0

SCIIEDULED START: 7/09
sa II: DULFI> COM 1'1.I·:noN: 9/10

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION:: OlmuuctionofPreK,
kindergarten and fi~t grade classrooms :H South Penn
Elementary

C. PURl'OSE AND JUSTIFICATION: The hnilding is cu""nuy in
yiolation of fire regulation by housing first grade students above the
level of ClItf)'. Additional classrooms arc needed to accollllJlodate these
students on the first noar and provide useahle space for new and
expanding programs.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROJECT COSTS:
L,.tnd/Bujlding Acquisition

PROJECrED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design EJlg. GlIl.sulunt.. 159,000
Construction 2,089,000

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: Inspection/Ineligible OJ,ts 40,000
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: Flll"lliturc & Equipment 239,000

Spc("~ll Rt'(luin:ments 500,000
Crllllingency 94,000

TOTAL COST 3,121,000

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source SUttts Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2011 2012 TOTAL

PSG' 1.927,O:JO 1.927,OCIJ
(n.,mty 300.000 894.000 1,194.000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE I!. REVlEWCOMMITTEE USE:
Budget Accollnt *:
Counl)' Budbcl AmOIlTlL:
Date Olunty Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

BE-2



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAII1

A DEPART/;IENT: BOE
PROGRAM:
PROJECf: \'<Ia:>hin~lOn M

Renovation
PROjECf NUMBER:
CONTACf PERSON: Montana

LOCAL PLAN: SS

DESIGN/STATUS: 0

SQ~EDUI.E[)START: 7/12
SOiEDULED COMPLETION: 9/13

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Total rcnovatiOllol
Washington Middle including replacement of all major building
systems including c1ccLrical equipment and wiring, plumbing
heating, v.indows and doon:, and the: iruuUation of a sprinkler
system. Extensive site work will include ADA improvements,
separate bus and parent drop off areas, improved parking areas,
new water supply Lo the buildinL:.

c: PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: W"l1inglOn M. """' constructed
in 1965 and has not received any major improvcmems slm:c lh.tllimc \Y;I!1 the
exception of six c1assroom~ thaI were added 10 the ~chool in 2000 to address
ovcn.:rov.-ding. 111e facilit}' Utilization Snady tmt \ ......\5 con IplclCd in 2001
n:c:ol1'llllcndcd the rcpbcement of all major building Systt:ll~ alld tOL:11
renovO\tion of th~ facility.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROjECf COSTS:
Land/Building Acquisition

PROjECfED ANNUAL OPER:ATlNG COSTS: OC$iign Eng. Q>nsultams 1,802,000
Constl1.lClion 22,523,000

SOURCE OF OPER:ATING FUNDS: InspcniorJlneligiblc Costs 540,000
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: rumirure & Equipment 2,574,000

Spet.iil Rcq uirenlC 11ts
GJmiJll;clll.:Y 563.000

TOTAL COST 28,002,000

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Sl.'ltllS Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

1'SC1' 20,778,CXX) 20,778,000
Coullty 6:10.000 6.614,000 7,224,CXX)

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE I-I. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account 1# :

CoUnl)' Budget Amount
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond IsslIed:

BE-3



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAI'ITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT: BOE

PROGRAM,
PROJEcr: Mount,Un Rid~c I-IS
PROj Eel' N UM I\E R:
CON·r.~cr PERSON: MOIl,"lla

LOCAL PLAN: SS

DESIGN/STATUS: 4

SCIIEDULEDSTART: 05
SCI thUU!.1-.I) COMPLETION: 08

fl. DESCRJPTlON AND LOCATION:
ConslruCliol1 of tlCW high school in Frostburg.

C PUJU'OSE AND jUS'f1FlaTION: C.omplciion of this project will
allow the consolidation of two high schools, Wcstmar and Beall. Two
schools in need of significant repain: and upgrades will be closed,
WCSLnl:lf M ;lIld Beall.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLlaTiONS: E. PROJECT COSTS:
und/Site Developmem/Demolition

PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design En~. ('()nsuJT~'U1ts 1,700,000
Construction 38,964,000

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: I IlSpectionilneligible Costs 800,000
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: fiumiture & Equipment 1.211,744

Spcci:ll Requirements
Conungency 974,000

TOTAL COST 43,649,744

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
SOUIl:C S1.1ttlS Yea~ 2008 2009 2010 201l 2012 2012 TOTAL

SI,l;tC'rsQl Appm\'e<1 J::l,M I,JOe JO.64 I,OCXJ
BOE Approved 1,800.000 1.~OO.OOO

GJUm)' Approvt.'u II,COO.OOC 11,000,000
St~ll: Flood M..lug,HlOlI C;r"J.llt '\pprovt'd t8D,OCX: 180,000
Frostb~·SllA Grant Aoorovcd 2K744 28,744
G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:

Budget Account /I :
County Budl:;ct AmoulIl:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Rond fssued:

8E-4



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

C~prTAl.IMpROVEMENTPROGRAM

A DEPARTMENT: BOE

PROGRAM,
PROJECf: Frost HVAC
PROJECf NUMBER
CONTACr PERSON: Montana

l.ac".!. Pl.AN: SS

DESIGN/STATUS: l

SO,[EDULED START: 4/07
SCHEIJULED COMPLETION: 10/07

B. DESCRIPTION AND l.OCATION: Rcplaccmentofclle
original 1965 heating system at Frost Elementary School.

C PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: The schoo",s healeel by
individual, elecuic classroom unit vcntilato~. This project will n:placc
23 classroom unit heaters with Bani self·contained hC:lt pumps with
electric hack-up hC3l3S recommended by the: Air Conditioning
FC:lSability Study. The unit~ will include dehumidification nod a heat
recovcry system. TI'lc three electrical distribution P:1I1e1s for the heating
system \\.ill be replaced along with the associated brc:lkcrs and wiring.
Thirteen electric basehoard and 14 cabinet heaters will31su be replaced.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROJECf COSTS:
1..1Ild/Ruildinj?, Acquisition

PROJECfED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design EII~. G)IlSUll:UlL~ 22,000
Gmstruction 447,000

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: In~pectionllneligible Costs 10,000
NE W I'E RSONNEL COSTS: Funulun: & Equip,ncnt

Special &-quin:Ill('IlLS
Contingency 11,000

TOT1\L COST 490,000

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Soun:e Statu.s Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

PSG) ApprollcrJ 412.000 412,000
Coun,)" 78,000 7S.00:J
G. FINA.'1CE DEPT. USE II. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:

Budget Account /I :
County Budget Amount::
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

B£-5



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

o\PITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A DEPARTMENT: BOE

PROGRAM.
PROJECf: Fon Hill Pan;,1 Roof

Repbcemcnr
PROJECf NUMBERc
CONTACf PERSON: Mootana

LOCAL PLAN: SS

DESIGN/STATUS: 0

SCHEDULED START: 7/10
SOiEDUlEO COMPLETION: 9/10

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Partial roof
replacement at Fort Hill HS in ullnbcrbnd. Remove existiJlg
built6 up roof on the gymnasium, field houst' ..nd n:st rooms,
repair deck, install new insulation and built-up roof.

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: 11,. school roof ~~s "'piKed as
part of the 1992 renovation project v"ith the exception of these areas. The
roofs are over 25 ~ars uld and haw developed lllany leaks.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS, E. PROJECf COSTS:
und/Building Acquisition

PROJECfED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design Eng. Consultants 17,000
G:mstruction 275,000

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: lnspcction Costs
NE W PERSONNEL COSTS: Furniture

Other Equipment
Special Requirements 20,000
Contingency 14,000
TOTAL COST 326,000

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 20U 20U TOTAL

PSG' 254,000 254,000
ClllIllY 17,000 55,C()Q 71,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account II :
County Budget Amount:
Dale Counly Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

BE-6



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT: BOE

PROGRAM,
PROjECr, O",ral Office Roof
.KeplaCl'I11t'llt
PROjECr NUMBER
CONTACl PERSON: Montana

LOCAL PLAN: SS

DESiGN/STATUS: 0

SCHEDULED START: S/08
S(:1 IFI1UI.EI) c:nMPLETION: 9/08

B. DESCRlPTION AND LOCATION: RoofReplacement at
the Board of Education Central Office. 108 Washington SL

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: The existing roof at d,C Cenlral
Office is ovcr 25 years old and is in pooTcondition. The sl:lte that
covers the vertical section ohhe mansard mofhas deteriorated in 50l11e

places. The nashing in the valleys anhe intersecting roofs and at the
donner windows leaks and will be n:placcd. Sections of the roof that arc
no1.. visible from ground level v..ill be replaced with EPDM. Spouting
and slate will be replaced with historically correct materials.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROjECl COSTS:
Land/Building Acquisition

PROJECfED ANNUAL OPERATrNG COSTS: Design Eng. Consukl.llls 20,000
C.on.'itruclion 288.000

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: Inspl'Cliuu/lncligiblc C'nst.<;
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: furniture & Equipmem

Special Requirements
Contingency 12,000
TOTAL COST 320,000

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source St:uus Years 2008 2009 20iO 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

c,=ry 320.000 UO.CX)j

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE II. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account # :
County Budget Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

BE-7



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A DEPARTMENT: BOE

PROGRAM:
PROJECT: Braddock Renovation
PROJECT NUMBER:
CONTACf PERSON: Mont.",.

LOCAL PLAN: S5

DESIGN/STATUS: 0

SCHEDULED START: 7/10
SC.HEDULEDCO~tpLETIO:'ll: S/ll

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: 1'01.,1 renovation of
Bnddock Middle including replacement of all major building
systems including electrical equipment and wiring, plumbing
heating, windows and doors, installation of a sprinkler system
and :111 elevator. Site work will include ADA improvements,
separate bw and parent drop off an:as, improved parking areas,
new water supply to the buildin~.

C 'PURJ'OSE AND jUSTIFICo\TION"llraddock M was COllSlnJC1Cd

in 1965 and has not rt'cei\'cd :lIlY 111:1;01- improvemems since that lUl~. 111l'
Facility Utili7..ation Srudy that V>IJ;S completed in 2001 recommended the
replacement of all rrojor bllildin~ sy.;tems and lOla! renovation of tile fJcility

D. SUMMARY OF IMPUUnONS: E. PROjECr COSTS:
L1nd/Building Acquisition

PROjECfEDANNUAL OPERATlNGCOSTS: Design Eng. Coru;uJunt.~ 1,786,000
ConstnKliun 22,324,000

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: rlupectionllneligible Cos~ 536,000
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: Fumiture & Equipment 2,551,000

Special Requirements 500,000
o>mingency 558,000

TOTAL COST 28,255,000

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Slalus Year.> 2008 2009 2010 2011 20U 2012 TOTAl

PSCJ> 12,594.000 8.0c0,OOO 1:1,59",000
(}}\.U\f}' 6OO.OC-o 6,000,000 1,061,000 7,661,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE I!. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Rud~Cl Account #:
County Budget Amount:
Dale O>unty Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

BE-8



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CJ\PITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRA.1\1

A DEPARTMENT BOE

PROGRAM:
PROJECT: ,"onheas< E Gpn

Addition
PROjECr NUMIlER,
CONTACT PERSON: Mont.,na

LOCAL PLAN: S5

DESIGN/STATUS: 0

SCHEDULED START: 7/11
::.<:I-l I'. 1)1JLt.. I) CO~'lPlE-rION: 9/13

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Thi, project will
include Lhe cnnstmctioll of Gymnasium, lobby, restrooms, and
SlOr:lgc area at Northeast Elementary in Cumberland.

C PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: Northea>! cum:ntlyu..e, tl,e
cafeteria for music classes, physical cducaLiol1, and to serve breakfast
:md lunch. Duc to the addition of a PreK progr.lm for the 04/05 school
YC:lr an additional breakfast and lunch shift has been added. Tills has
reduced the Limt: the CafCll:ria is av:lilablc for illstmction.·

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROJECr COSTS:
Land/Building Acquisition

PROJECfED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: DcsiJ:;11 Eng. G:HlsultanLo\ 144,000
Coru.truction 1,806.000

SOURCE OF OPE RATING FUNDS: Inspection/Ineligible Com 73,000
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: fwniture & Equipment 137,000

Special Requirement...
Contingency 45,000

TOTAL COST 2,205,000

F. Projccl Projccl
Funding Funding Prior REYOND
Source SI:1l1lS Year5 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

PSO) 1,i.JI.J6,COO 1.666.000
Cnllnt)' 140,000 199,000 539,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE I!. REVIEWCOMMITTEE USE:
BlIdget Account" :
County Budget Amoulll:
Date County Fund, Approved:
Date Rond Issued:

BE·9



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A DEPARTMENT, Grcuit CoUI1

PROGR.\M
PROjECf: X-ray ~1;tclune

PROjECf NUMBE~
CON'I'ACr PERSON: j"d~c

I U'.• \url'

LOCAL PLAN,

DESIGN/STATUS: 0

SO-lEDULED START: 'OS
SCHEDULEDCO),IPLETION: '08

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION, X-raym••chine fu,
Coulthouse

C. PURPOSE AND jUSTlFlC:ATION:
Building Secunrr

D. SUMMARY or IMPLICATIONS, E. PROjECl' COSTS:
Land/Building Acqu~ition

PROjECrED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design En?,. O1I1'iIIIUllt'i

Constnlctioll
SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: InspeClion CostS
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: Unknown fUl11irure

Other EquipuwI11 $30,000
Note: Used X-ray machine may be 3v::1ilablc from Frederick Special R.equiremrnts
County. Contingency

TOTAL COST $3~,OOO

F. Project Project
Funding Funding: Prior BEYOND
Soun:c Status Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 20U TOTAL

Counhomc 130.000 SlO,COO

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Rtltigcl Account 11 :
CoUllt)' BuJgct AmounL:
l>.1te County Funds Approved,
D:1te Bond Issued:

CCI



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT
Community Sen,ices

PROGRAM
PROJECT, CDmprehensive Plan
PROJECT NUMBER,
CONTACT PERSON, Phil

Hager

LOCAL PLAN:

DESIGN/STATUS:

SCI IEDULED START: July!,
2007
SCHEDULED COMPlETlO:-.l:

December 31, 2009

IB. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: I
New Comp Plan

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION:
To CDmplete New GJmp Plan Includin~ New State Planning .Mandates

D. SUM.MARY OF IMPLIC.UIONS: E. PROJECT COSTS:
Land/Building Acquisition

PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design Eng. Consult.ants
Constnlnion

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: ]nspection CoSts
NE W PE RSONNEL COSTS: pwnirure

o.her Equipment
Special Requirements
Contingency

TOTAL COST $600,000
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

Gou",y 40,000 174,000 Il7,ceO olC,ceO 431,000
i\IDE 319 IO,C:CC 10,000
C Bay Tru,l 25,000 4,CO::> 29,000
F & W. FOWld~t.ion ]0,000 30,000
·j'r.l.!lSportalioTl 4O,OCO 20,000 40,000 100.000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account #:
County Budget Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

CS-l



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT G>nllnurulY
Services

PROGRAM
PROJECr: MOlOn.port$
PROJECI NUMBER,

ONTACT PERSON: Eberly

LOCAL PLAN:

DESIGN/STATUS:

SCJ-IHJULED START:
SCH £OULE 0 COM 1'I.FTlON:

6/1011

H. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION:
Mowrsports Complex:1t Ihc }\llc~:1nY'Cnunty r:a~round

IC PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: I
D. SUMMARY or IMPLICATIONS: E. PROJECT COSTS:

Lmd/Building Acquisition 150,000
PROJEGfED ANNUAL OPEMTING COSTS: Design Eng. Gmsllh~nlS 2,7'10.000

C.onstnlctiol1 13,000,000
SOURCE OF OPE R,\TI NG FUNDS: Inspeclion CoSIS 960,000
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: Furniture 365,000

Other Equipment
Spcci:11 RCCJujremcnt.~

Conlingt'llCy 3,655,000
TOTAL COST 30.720.150

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source SL1tus Yean: 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

St.nl' of lottT)im::t 4,500.00J
SuJiuJn AwhorilY 7,500.CXXJ
Alleg.IllY CoUllt)' I,SOO,CXXl
Pm"'ltr 17.1l:l,250

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVlEWCOMMITTEE USE:
Budget Accoullt If :
Count)' Budget Amount:
Date Count)' Funds Approved:
Date Bond IsslIed:

CS·2



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT:
O>mmunit)' Services
PROGRA\1: Pb.n~Division
PROJECf: CoulltyJ\ln:-t'l lI1VCr.lg('

I'ROJECr NUMBE~
CONTACf PERSON: B"clav

LOCAL PLAN:

DESIGN/STATUS:

SCHEDULED START: 2006
SCHEDULEDCOMPLETlON: 2008

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION:
Allegany County Comprehensive Parcel Cn:ation, Editing
and Annotation

C. I'URI'OSE AND JUSTIFICATION:
The Department will continue to work towards Comprehensive
Parcel Coverage for the Count)' based on the 200 scale, rectified
Ortl-lOpholOgraphy. A conlplcted base b.yer of County Parcels would
be vcry weful to multiple Departmenls, (Tax Office, Economic
Development, Public Works, Planning, Land Development Services,
Emcrc:ency Management, etc.)

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICUIONS: E. PROJECf COSTS:
A Comprehensive Parcel coverage will enable precise l.:J.mllBuilding AC'lui.'>ilion
management of properties as rcl:llCd to L.'lxes, house Design Eng. Consuh.."U1lS

numbering, emergency n:SpOT15C, zoning, utilities, futun: Construcrion
growth, county economic \'Cntures, etc. Inspection Q:.sts

Fl.Inulurc
PROJECfE D ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Other Equipment

Special Requiremems
SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: Gmlingcncy
NEWPERSONNEL COSTS: TOT.>\!. COST $84,000

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Sourte Status Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

('Dumy Re'1ucst 42,000 42,::x:JO 1\4,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REV1EWCOMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account II:
County Budget Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

CS-3



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMEI\'T PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT: Community
Services

PROGRAM: Flood N1il~atloll

PROJEr:r, r-EMA flood gram
PROJECI' NUMBER,
CONTACT PERSON, f. Williams

LOCAL PLAN:

DESIGN/STATUS,

SCI-IE DULED START, 9/06
SCIII~I)ULEI)COMPLETlON:9/08

B. DESCRlPTION AND LOCATION, Flood mitigation
projects funded by FEM.A as a result of the 19% floods.

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFlCATION: Acquisition and -demolit.ion of
flood damaged properties located in the IOO-year floodplain.

D. SUMM.~RY Or-IMPLICATIONS, E. PROJECT COSTS:
L11ICilBuilduig Acquisition

I'ROJECfED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS, Design Eng. Consuh;U1l~

l\cCJuisition 175,000
SOURCE OF OPERATING r-UNDS, Jnspccl iUII ('.oSl~

NE W PERSONNEL COSTS: Demolition 10,000
Other Equipment
SpeCi.ll Rcquil'cnlCl1lS 5,000 (It'g,tl, ;ldmin)
Col1lUlgcllCY
TOTAL COST 200,000

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source St.1tUS Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

Feder.u L04n- AppfO...td
FrJer.al GnfU·FE~A Appro\'ed IlC,OOO 120,000
Federal Gram - FUlIlrc
Loul AppfO"CJ 80,000 8:1,000
St.lle Gr.rnl.'i (ruBC) Auorv"'cd
G. FINANCE DEPT. USE I I. REVIEWCOJ~UTTEE USE:

Budget Account It :
County Budget Amount:
Date CounLy Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

CS-4



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

O\PITA1.1MPROVEMENT PROCRAM

A. DEPARTMENT:-Public Works

I'ROCRAM
I'ROjECl': CoumyOffice Bldg.

Addillon - Ph II
I'ROjECr NUMBER
CONTACl' PERSON: Young

LOCALI'LAJ'\I:

DESIGN/STATUS:

SCHEDULED START: 08

SCHEDUI.I~DCO~1PlETION: 09

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION:
2-Storyaddition to from of County Office Complex (9,2CO ft.2 total
buildlng area)

C PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION:
Security post and :lddition.11 office sp:lce are required for the County Offict'
C.omplex.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS:

PROjECT'ED ANNUAl OPERATING COSTS:

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: N/ A
NE W PERSONNEL COSTS: N/A

E, PROJECT COSTS:
I ~'ll1d/nlli]din~ Acquisition
Design Eng. Corlsuh:Ull'i

Construction
Inspection CoSts
Fumilurc
Qher Equipmtnl
Special Requiremellts
('[)ntin~ency

TOTAL COST

1,230,000

$1,230,000

F. Project
Funding
SollJl:e

CoumyBond

Project
Funding
Statu.~

Prior
Years 2008 2009

1,230.000
2010 2011 2012

BEYOND
2012 TOTAl

.$1.230,000

G, FINANCE DEI'T. USE
Budget Account II :
County Bud~etAmount::
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

11. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:

DB·1



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT J'ROCRAM

A. DEPARTMENT, Public Works
.M~i.J1{cnance

PROCRAM,
PROJECT: ('nuTlhou.<;c Roof
I'ROJECr NUMBER
CONTACr PERSON: Beachy

LOCAL PLAJ'I:

DESIGN/STATUS: a

SCIIEDULE0 START:
SO-IEOULI:n COMPI.ETH IN:

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Allegany County
Courthouse - Steeple Tower

C. I'UIti'USE AJ'ID J USTIFICATION, Rcplaccl11cm nfrollensiU plate,
rafter ends. roof sheathing boards and Illiscelbn('ou~ rep,lir:;.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROJECf COSTS:
l:lnd/Bllilding Acquisition

PROJECrED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: N/A Design EnJ!,. ConsuhJllts $ 25,000
Constnlction 150,000

SOURCE OF OPERATI NG FUNDS, Jll.<;pcclion CoSLo;
NE W PERSONNE L COSTS: Fumitlm:

QUIt:r Equipmellt
Special Requirements
Contill~cncy

TOTAl-COST $17;,000
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Sour\:e Status Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

County $175.000 5175,000

G. FINANCE DEI'T. USE II. REVIEWCOMMITTEE USE:
Budget r\CCOUtll II:
County Budget Amount::
Date County Funds Approved:
DaLe Bond Iss lied:

08-2



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A DEPARTMENT, Pub~c Work>

PROGRAM,
PROJECT: Transit Fuel T.lI1ks
PROJECT NUMBERc
CONTACT PERSON, Youn~

LOCAL PLAN: TraIlS. Dev.
Plan

DESIGN/STATUS, 1

SCHEDULED START, 08
SCHEDul..ED COMPLETION: 08

B. DESCRTPTI001 AND LOCATION, Remove undergrotmd
fuel tanks (2) at l\l.legany County Transit. Future fueling co be done at
at)' of OJmberbnd Garage.

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFlo\TION: Undl'rground t:lnks are 15 years
old and potential source of Lability. It is difficult to get iruurance on them as
they age.

D. SUMMARY or IMPLICATIONS, E. PROJECT COSTS,
LJlldlRuilding Acquisition

PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS, Design Eng. Consultants
Construction $40,000

SOURCE OF OPERATING I'UNDS: N/A Tmpecrion cnst<;
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: N/ A Furniture

Other Equipment
Special Requirements
Gmtin?,ency

TOTAL COST $40,000
F. Project Pmject

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Yean 2008 2009 2010 2011 20U lOU TOTAL

FTA ('0%) S32,COO $32,000
StJ\(' (10%) S4,OOC $4,000
Ld(IO%) $4.000 $4,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVTEWCOMMTTTEE USE:
Budget ACCOUlll# :

County Budget Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

DB-3



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENf PRCX;RAM

A. DEPARTMENT: Public \x/oiL

PRCX;RAM
I'ROjECr: CoumyOfficc Bld~.

Addition - Phase I
PROJECr NUMBER:
CONTAcr PERSON: Young

LOCAL PLAN:

DESIGN/STATUS:

SQ-IEDULED START: 08

~CHI'I)ULEO CO~IPLETIO;\/: ClJ

B. DESQUIYrJON AND LOCATION:
2-StOlJ' addition CO from of Coumy Office Complex (9,200 ft.! LOla!

bllildinf, :lll"a)

C. PURPOSE ANDjUSTIFlCATION:
Security post am.! additioll.ll office sp.tee arc required for the Coumy Office
Complex.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS:

PROjECfED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS:

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: N/A
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: N/A

E. PROjECf COSTS:
r:lll(i/nuildjl1~ Acqui.~ilioll

Design Eng, Collsuh:1l1L"
Constnu.:lion
In.~pection Costs
Fumjturc
Other Equipmenl
Special Requiremems
Cnntingency

TOTAL COST

$ 80,COC
170,000

$250,000

F. Project
Funding
Source

County

Project
Funding
Status

Prior
Years 2008

S25C,COO
2009 2010 2011 2012

BEYOND
2012 TOTAL

5150,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE
Budgtl Account If:
Count}' Budget Amount:
Date County Fund:'i Approved:
D3tc Bond Issued:

II. REVTEWCOMMITTEE USE:

DB·4



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A DEPARTMENT: DJ'W

PROGRAM:
PROJECT: L.V:llc StcCI.5C1PC

Lighting
PROJECT NUMBER
CONTACT PERSON: Young

LOCAL PLAN:

DESIGN/STATUS: 3

SCHEDULED START: 07
SG-IEDUlED COMPLETION: 08

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Installation of lighting
in cooperation WiUl LaVale StreelScape Project with Slate
Highway Administr.llion

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFlO\TION: Tu improve safely for car.; and
pedestrians on Route 40 in LaVale

D. SUMM,\RY OF IMl'LlCATIONS: E. PROJEO' COSTS:
Land/Building Acquisition

PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design Eng. Omsultant.<;
Constmclion

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: 1115peetion Costs
NE W PE RSONNEL COSTS: pumiture

Other Equipment
Special Requi.rt'ntCllLS
Contingency

TOTAL COST $315,000
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

CoWlty Paygo Approved 45,000 45,000
l\ll.l'ylmd SJ-L\ Approved 190,000 190,000
1.1Vaie Zoning Approved ~C.OOO 80.000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account #:
County Budget Amount:
D.1te County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

DB-5



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAP[TAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT: Pub[ic Works

PROGRAM:
PROJECf: Jellnillg..; Run Stn';ml

Restoration
PROJFCf NUMBER
CONTACf PERSON: K.,hl

LOCAL PLAN:

DESIGN/STATUS: 2,3

SCHEDULED START: 07
SQIEDutED COMPLFTlON: 08

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Stream restoration
along]cnnings Run just dOwnstn:311l of Woodcock Hollow
Bridge

C PURPOSEANDJUSTIFICATIO~: To reduce erosion and repair
r:1iling slreal1'lbanks

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: Eo PROJ ECr COSTS:
Land/Building Acquisition

PROJECI'ED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design En~. C'.on.<;u!t:lnts 80.000
UmSlnlClion 700.000

SOURCE OF OPEMTINGFUNDS: Inspection Costs 25.000
NEW PERSOI'\'NE I. COSTS: Pumiture

Other Equipmem
Spt"Cial Rcquin:nlClllS
Contingency

TOTAL COST 5800,000
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
SOUT\:C Slatus Yean 2008 2009 20[0 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

Cowlly Bond ApprovcJ IOC,OVJ 2CO,OCOO 300.000
~1DE Approv~·J 500,000 500.000

C. FINANCE DEPT. USE J I. RE VIE W COMM ITTE E USE:
Budget Account'; :
County RudgcL Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

OF-I



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROCRAM

A DEPARTMENT, Public Work,

PROCRAM,
PROJECT: C'resapl.o'\Yll Di.llnage
PROjECI' NUMBER,
CONTACl' PERSON: K.,hl

LOCAL PLAN:

DESIGN/STATUS: 3

SCI TEDOLED START: 08
SClJEDUI FnOOMl'u:nON: 08

B. DESCKlPTION A"ID LOCAtION: Installation of a new
stoml drain :along Meadow Drive in Cresaptown

C. PURPOSE ANDjUSTIFIC.~TION: To reduce flooding

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROjECl' COSTS:
1.'1nd/nuilding Acqui.~ition

PROj ECI'ED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design F.n~. ('{)n~uhant.s

Construction ])5,000
SOURCE OF OPE RATING FUNDS: In.. pection CoSts
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: Fumilure

Otber EquiplTlCllt
Special Requiremt:nts
Cnmin~enc)'

TOTAL(X)ST
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 20U TOTAL

Scar Cr:mt 135,000 US,COO

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEWCOMMITTEE USE:
nud~et Account" :
County Budget Amount:
Date County funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

DF·2



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A DEPARTMENT, Pubuc Works

PROGRJ\M,
PROJECf: Midland 5wnn Dr;.in
PROJECT NUMBER
CONTAGf PERSON: Kohl

LOCAL PLAN:

DESIGN/STATUS: 3

SCHEDULED START: 08
SCHEDULEDCOMPLETIOI\': 08

B. DESCIUPTJON AND LOCATION: Installation of a new
stonn drain system in Midland

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: To n:duec nooding

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROJEGf COSTS:
Land/Building Acquisitiun

J'ROJEGfED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design Eng. Consultants
Construction

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: lnspeclion CDsts
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: Furniture

Other Equipment
Special Requirement...
Contingenc)'

TOTAL COST $200,000
F. Project Project

Funding Punding Prior BEYOND
Source StatlL~ Yean; 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

State GrJ.nT Approved 2OC,OOO 200,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVlEWCOMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account #:
County Budget Amount::
Date County Funds Approved:
Dale Bond Iss lied:

DF-)



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAl. IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT, Pubk \'(Io,k,

PROGRAM
PROJECT, laVale SC- Storm
PROJECr NUMBER,
CONTACr PERSON, K.,hl

l.OCAl. Pl.AN,

DESIGN/STATUS, 3

SCI IEDULED START:
sa IEDULED COMPLETION:

B. DESCRIPTION AND l.OCATlON, Construction of a new
stonn drain system in Oaklawn Avenue in LaV:lIc

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION, To reduce flooding

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROJECT COSTS:
Land/Building AC'luisition

PROJECTED ANNUAl. OPERATING COSTS: Design En~. Consultant..<;
Constructiun

SOURCE OF OPE R!\TI NG FUNDS, Inspection CoSts

NE \'(I PE RSONNE l. COSTS: Pumiture
O:her Equipment
Special Requiremems
Contingency

TOTAl. COST $875,000
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAl.

County P;l}~O Approvt.-d, 200,000 200,000
Sew,: Cr.mt Approved 450,000 45C,000
./lIbryuml SHA Approwd 225,COO 225,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE 1-1, REVlE\'(ICOMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account #:
County Budget Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

DF-4



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 200S

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT Public \'(Iorks

PROGRAM:
PRO] Eer: 1.1Vale SWllll Or.lin
PROjECr NUMBE~
CONTACf PERSON: l<.,h1

lOCAL PLAN:

DESIGN/STATUS: 2

SO IEDUlED START:
SCI-IE DVlE 0 COM pl.F.no!'\':

B. DESCRlPTION AND lOCATION: 1115t,l13tiol1 of a new
stOnll drain system in the LaVale BouJc,,;uu Area

C PURPOSE AND j USTIFICA'I'~ION: To ",duec noodil1g

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROjECI' COSTS:
I ..1I1d1Building Acquisil iUrI

PROjECI'ED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Ol'>;igll Eng. G:lIl~uh:uus

Construction
SOURCE OF OPERATlNG FUNDS: rnspection CoSt~

NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: Furniture
Other Equipmcnt
SpcciJ.l RequirementS
G1mingcncy

TOTAL COST S1,000,000
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Year.;: 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOrAL

O'lllnfy Approved 200,000 200,000
(AWIl) B(,IlId PtndinF, 8:<1,000 8:>0.000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Accollllt #:
Count)' Budget Amount:
nate Coullty Funds Approved:
Oalc Bond Isslled:

OF-S



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

O\PITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT, Puhk Work,

PROGRAM,
PROjECr, B"ddock Run Stre,m

Restor.uioll
PROjECr NUMBE~
CONTACl'l'ERSON, K.,I~

LOCAl PLAN,

DESIGN/STATUS, 2,3

SCI IEDULED START, 07
~ II:DUI.I'I) COMPLETION: C8

B, DESCRlI'TlON AND LOCATION, Smam restoration
projects in the Braddock RUIl Wateshed

C PURl'OSE ANDjUSTIFICATJON, To reduce ,m3mbankerosion

D. SUMMARY OF IMPUo\TJONS, E. PROjEcr COSTS:
Land/Building Acquisition

PROj ECrED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS, Design Eng. Consultants
Construction

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS, Inspection CoSts
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS, Furniture

Olht'T Equjplnt'nt
Special Requiremems
Contingency

TOTAL COST $800,000
F. Project. Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 20U TOTAL

O:M.ml)' Rond 1\pprov~d l00,QCX) 200,000 100,000
MDt=. Approved 100,000 400,000 SCXl.CXXl

G. HNANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE,
Budget Account (I:

County Budget Amount:
O;llC Count)' Funds Approved:
Date T\ond Issued:

DF-6



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT Pubk Works

PROGRAM:
PROJECf: IJraul.Igc

Improvement llrogram
PROJECT NUMBER
CONTACT PERSON: K>W

LOCAL PLAN:

DESIGN/STATUS:

SCllEDUlEDSTART: 08
$CIIEOUI.EO COMI'I.ETlO/\,: 08

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: (50150 f)r.linage
Improvement Program)

C. PURPOSE-AND JUSTIFICATION: To "'>~t ",siden!., in completing
dmin;lf?C ,111d flood protection projects.

D. SUI'.1MARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROJECT CDSTS:
L'md/Buikling i\CQllisitiol1

PROjECTE f) ANNUAL OPE RATING COSTS: Design Eng. Coruultants
ConstnlCtion

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: N!A ImpcClion Cl)~l~

NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: N/A Furniture
Kate: Drain:lgc impro\'cmclllS \\."uld 110t be 0""1100 or maintained by Other Equipment
the Counry. Fund for:l 2.~ar tri.,1 basis. SpttiJI Requirements

Comingcllc)'
TOTAL COST $50,000

F. Project Project
runding Funding Prior BEYOND
SOlll\:C Slaws Yca~ 2008 2009 2010 2011 20U 2012 TOTAL

CoWlty (SC%) P.I}'gO S2S,OOJ 525,000
&sidems (50%) S2S,OCX:: 525.000

G. FINA."ICE DEPT. USE 1-1. RE VIE W COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account ;/ :
CoUllty Rtldgct Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond lssued:

01'-7



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

o\PITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT, Pubuc Works

PROGRAM,
I'ROJECI: Dry Rllll- Pluse rr
PROJECT NUMBER
CONTACT PERSON: Kahl

LOCAL PLAN,

DESIGN/STATUS: .1

SClIl'OULEDSTART:
SOJEDULEDCOMPI F'l'I()N:

B. DESCRJPTJON AND LOCATION: Ilouse acquisitioo and
stream restoration along 01')' Run in BU\l.,uans Addition

C. PURPOSE mDJUSTIFICATION: To 1~l11ove house, from lh<
Ooodplain and reduce erosion

D. SUMMNW OF IMI'UO\TIONS: E. PROJECT COSTS:
L:md/BuiJdlng Acquisition

PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design Eng. CurJ.:)llh.mts
C'.ol1stlUctiol1

SOURCE Of OPERATING fUNDS: ll\~pt.'cl.iol\ CoSL~

NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: Furniture
Other Eqwpment
Special Requirements
GmtingcIlcy

TOTAL COST S580,OOO
f. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source SI..'llus Yean; 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

GJUmy 15,C':xl 130,000 14';.000
NK(S 45.COO 390,000 435.000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE II. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account II:
County Budgel Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

01'·8



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

D\PITAL IMpROVEj',1ENT PROGRAM

DEPARTlI-lENT, Pubuc\Xlo,k;

PROGRAM,
PROJECf: Hgh Gcml3nyRoad
PROjECr NUMBERc
CONTAcr PERSON: K.1hl

LOCAL PLAN,

DESIGN/STATUS: J

SCHEDULED START: 08
SCHEDUlED COMPLETION: 08

B. DESCRIPTION A1"'D LOCATION: Stabilization of High
Gennany Road near Orleans

C. PURPOSE A1\JD JUSTIFICATION: To pmtect the mod rmOll
failing

D. SUMlI-L'lliYOr IMPLICATIONS: E. PROjEcr COSTS:
L.1.Ild/Bllildin~ Acquisilion

pROjEcrED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design Eng. Consuh:lllts
Conslnlction

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: Inspection o,St.'i

NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: Fllnulurc
Other Equipment
Special Requirements
Contingency

TOTAL COST $100,000
F. Project Project

Funding; Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Stanis Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 20U 2012 TOTAL

GJullly P"'Y6o Approved 100.000 100,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budg;et Account #:
County Budget Amount:
Date Count)' funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

DR-I



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT: Public Works

PROCRAM. Rmw Division
PROj ECl': Orl':I1~ &1. 5011"1

Bndge
I'ROjECr NUMBER:
CONTACT PERSON: Ileachy

LOCAL I'LI\N: RI1

DESIGN/STATUS: I

SClIEDULED START: 06

SCt-IEDL1.EDCOMPLETION: 07

B. DESCRIPTION AI'lD LOCATION:
Repl.1cernem or .Bmlgc No. A-116 Orleans RoaJ South over Fifteen
Mile C'J'eek

C PURPOSE ANDjUSTlFlCATlON:
multi· pipe culvert cross in~.

l)ruject wiU-n.:placc existing

D. SUMMARY Or: IMPLICATIONS: This structure needs to
he replaced to maintain a s:lfe traveled way and to raise the
existing; sLnlclun: out of the floodplain.

PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS:

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS:
NE W PERSONNE L COSTS:

E.PROjECT COSTS:
Land/BuiJdin~ Acquisition
De~ign Eng. Cnnsult.ln1.~

Con~tnlclioll

Inspection CoSts
foumiturc
Feasihility
Spec.:ial ReqUin.·Int'JltS . Utilities
Contingency

TOTAl. COST

$ 5,080
343.800

4,869,800
429,700

52.400
225.000
144,000

$6,069l00

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source SULUS Years 2008 2009 2010 20 II 2012 2012 TOTAL

Frr!er,lll-1il;h........y Future' S80,tXXl $19',000 ~5~R,OOO S4,M13,!I00
COunty Flilull." SIO,500 S20,CXX) $-18,800 SI,lJ4,700 Sl,214,tXXl
SUh' I TighW.IY FIIllLrt.' $41,900 l 41,900

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE
Hudget Accoullt 1#: 20m
County Budget Amount:
Date County funds Approved:
Oate Bond Issued:

II. REVlEWCOMMITTEE USE:
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ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION:
Construct :lilli-skid building and salt stonge at new GarJ.ge ll2 site.

A. DEPARTMENT: Public Works LOCAL PLAN: BO

PROGRAM: Roads Division OESfGN/STATUS:

PROJECT: S,lt & Anti-Skid B1d~s. SCHEDULED START: 08
PROJECr NUMBER:
CONTACT PERSON: L1shley Sa-lEDULED CO,\IPLETION: 09

C. I'URl'OSE AND JUSTIFICATION:
Reduce the freezing, comaminatiun and t'llvLrorunental imp:lcts of sloring
materials ollt.<;ide.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS:

PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS:

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: N/A
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: N/A

E. PROJECT COSTS:
LlmilBuildi.ng Acquisition
Design Eng. Consultants
Construction
Inspectioll 01.<>1.<;
Furniture
Other Equipment
Special Requirements
Contingency
TOTAL COST

SlOO,OOO

S[OO,OOO

F. Project
Funding
Source

Cmmry

Project
Funding

Status
Future

Prior
Years 2008 2009

$100,000
2010 2011 2012

BEYOND
2012 TOTAL

$100,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE
Budget Account # :
County Budget Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Rond Tssued:

H. REVJEWCOMMITTEE USE:

DR-}



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A DEPARTMENT: Public Works

PROGRAM: RO.Hl, f)i\'L~ion

PROjECC Ry" S" Bridge
PROjECI NUMBER:
CONTACI PERSON: Beachy

LOCAL PLAN: RD

DESIGN/STATUS: 2

SCHEDULED START: 07

S<HEllUI.I',llC().\IIPlETrON: 07

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION:
Replacement of Bridge No. A-67 over Braddock Run.

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION:
To replace deteriorated bridge.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS:

PROjECrED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS:

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS:
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS:

E. PROJECI COSTS:
Land/Building Acquisition
Desi?;n Eng. Consultants
wnstnictlUIl
Inspection Costs
Fumiture
C>thcr Equipment
Special R.equirernems
Contingency

TOTAL COST

$ 400
185,000
727,150
103,000

$1,015,550

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Slatus Yca~ 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

FHWA BRR Approved SI70,COO $6-12,440 $812,40:)
Cowny I\pproved S15,::lOQ $188,110 $203,110

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE
Budget A<:count #: 409R
('--aunty Budget Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

I-I. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:

DR·4



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A DEPARTMENT: PubLe Works

PROGRAJ,\1: Roads Division
PROJECT: Pca Vine Run Rd..

Bridge 1
PROJECT NUMBER A-97
CONTACT PERSON: Beachy

LOCAL PLAN: RD

DESIGN/STATUS: 2

SCHEDULED START: 08

sa-rEDULEDCOMPLETION: 08

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION:
Replacement of bridge over Pea Vine Run nonb of Glmberland off
MD 807.

C. PURPOSE AND jUSTIFlC."'TION:
Project v.>ill replace a bridge that v,ras identified for replacement in the most
recent Bridge rnspeClioll Progl:J.n1.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS:
'Ibis bridge needs to be replaced to maintain a safe traveled """"Joy
ber~veen l\ID 807 and Valley Road.

PROJECTED ANNUAL OPE RATING COSTS:

SOURCE OF OPE RATING FUNDS:
NE \Xi PERSONNEL COSTS:

E. PROJECT COSTS:
Land/Building AcquisiLion
Design Eng. Consultams
C.onstrucrioll
Inspection Costs
Funlirure
Qher Equipment
Special Requirements
G.mtLngency

TOTAL COST

$ 2,000
$ 44,187
253,200

19,.100

$318,687

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source SL:ttus Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 20U 20U TOTAL

State GrAUl Future SlS,COO $100,000 $218,000
County FUlW"C $40.000 $10,000 $40,687 .$100,687

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE
Budget Account ~: 20U-Design; 20lP - Const. & Inspection
Count)' Budget Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
£>.Ite Bond Issued:

H. REVIEWCOM.',UTTEE USE:

DR-5



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAI'ITAlIMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A DEPARTMEN'L Public Works

PR<X;RAM R~vohinb RnJn Funrl
PROJECt',
pROjECr NUMBER:
CONTACf PERSON: Ynun~

LOCAL PLAN: 01' Road

DESIGN/ST ATUS: 0

SQ-IEDULED START:
~C.l-l[lJULl·:D OOMI'I.f.T1QN:

ll. DESCRIPTION ANI) LOCATIOI'CTo be dctcnnincd by
petition and posiLivc vole of affected residents.

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: To assist resid<nLS to get 01'
Roads upgrnded to Omnty Roads sL'1ndalds.

I). SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. pROjECr COSTS:
L1nd/Building Acquisition

pROj ECfE I) ANNUAl OPERAT] NG COSTS: Design Eng. Omsulunt'i
Const nu.:! ion

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: Ilighway User Fees IrlSIXction Co~l$

NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: N/A Fumirure
Other Equipment
Special Rcqtlin:lncnL~

G.ltIUngl'llCY
TOTAl COST $200,000

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Soun:c SUllli Year.; 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAl

Countylo.m 5100.000 $100,000 S1OC,0C<l

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE I-I. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Rudget ACCOlll1l II :
Count)' Budget Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
£"hte Bond Issued:

DR-6



ALLEGANY COUNTY
IT 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PRCX;RAM

A. DEPARTMENT Public Works

PKCX;KAM, or '(o,d
PROJECT,
PROJECT NUMBER,
CONTACr PERSON: Young

LOC..AL PLAN: N/A

DESIGN/STATUS: N/A

SCHEDULED START: 06
SCilEDlTl.ED C.OMPLETlON: 09

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: 01' Road Paving
(50/50 Paving Progmm)

C PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: To assist residents on 01'
Roads to pave them to improve serviceability and safety.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PKOJEel' COSTS:
Land/Building Acquisirion

pROJECrED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design Eng. Consultants
wnstnlclion $604,000

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: N/A Inspection Costs
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: N/A Furniture

Note: Roads would not become part of County Roads System. Other Equipment
Special ReqULremenlS
Contingency
TOTAL COST 5604,000

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 20U 20U TOTAL

Cnunty (SOOk) S102,000 S50,000 SSO,OOO $}02,00)
RniJclIl'i (50%) $202,000 S50,OOJ S50,000 S302,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account;; :
County Budget Amount:
Date OJunty Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

DR·7



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Improvements to
CoUlIty Roads Division Central Garage in Cumberland.

A. DEPARTMENT: PubLc Wocks LOCAL PLAN:

PR(X;RAM: Ro.ds DiVISion DESIGN/STATUS: N/ A

PROJECT: G-ntr.,1 G,r..gcImps. SCHEDULED START: 08
PROJECT NUMBER:
CONTACT PERSON: Lashlev SCHEDULED COMPLETION: 09

C. PURl'OSE AND JUSTIFICATION: Replace 25 existing s;ngle
pane glass windows with metal siding and smaller energy-efficient
windows. Pun::hase a portable truck lift for use hy mechanics.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: Window replacement
will impmve aesulctics and energy efficiency. Port.'lblc truck lift
wiU improve operation and safely for mechanics.

PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS:

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: N/ A
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: N/A

E. PROJECT COSTS:
Land/Building AcquisiLion
Design Eng. Consultants
Construction
Inspection Costs
Furniture
Other Equipment
Speci.ll Requirements
Omtingency

TOTAL COST

$25,000

$25,000

$50,000

F. Project
Funding
Source

GlUm)'

Project
Funding

SLatu5
FutLm':

Prior
Years 2008 2009

S2S.OC<J
2010

525,000
2011 20U

BEYOND
20U TOTAL

s;c,ooo

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE
Budget Account # :
County Budget Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Isslled:

H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:

DR-8



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A DEPARTMENT: Public Worb

PR<X;RAM:: RO;lW Division
PROJECf: Fbl1lclt RUll Rd.

Bridge A-13
PROJECT NUMBER
CONTACT PERSON: Beachv

LOCAL PLAN: RD

DESIGN/STATUS: 2

SCHEDULED START: 07

SC:HEDULEDCO~1PLETIO:-.l: C7

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION:
Replacement of bridge over Banlett Run near Garren County line
,vest of Banon.

C PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION:
Projen ~i1J replace a bridge that 'was identified ior replacement in the most
reCE'nt Bridge:' IllSpt'clion Progr.urL

D. SUMMARY Of IMPLICATIONS:
This bridge is impacted by heavy coaltnJck traffic and needs to be
replaced to maintain a safe u'aveled \vay.

PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS,

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS:
NE W PE RSONNE L COSTS:

E. PROJECT COSTS:
L1ndlBuilding Acquisition
Design Eng. Cnnsultanrs
Gmstruction
Inspection Costs
Furniture
Other Equipment
Special RcquircnlCllts
Contingency

TOTAL COST

$ 148,500
1,230,300

174,200

$1,553,000

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

CoumyCo,ll Hm! Ta Approved 528,0:)0 S337,COO 5365,000
FHW'A BRR R.e\iew $112,000 Sl,075,5:xl 51.1117,500

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE
Budget Account #: 2027
Count)' Budget Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:

DR-9



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAt BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION, Streambank n:pair
along Flint510nc Creek Road near Flintstone

A. DEPARTMENT, Puhl;, Wor\<' LOCAL PLAN,

PROGRAM, DESIGN/STATUS,
PROj Eer: Flintstone Creek Wall
PROjECT NUMBER, SCIIEDULEDSTART,08
COl\rrACr PERSON: K.'lill SCIIEDULEOCOMI'I FTIOi'\: 08

C. PURJ'OSE AND JUSTIHCATION: Ilank along road needs
repaired

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS, E. PROJECT COSTS,
Land/BuiJdi.ng Acquisiuon

PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS, Design Eng. ConsuJtants
('.on~trllctioll

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS, Inspt'ctioll Costs
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: Furniture

Other Equipment
Speci,tl Requiremellts
GJmingenc)'
TOTAL COST $;0,000

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source SL1nlS Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 20U TOTAL

Coumr Appmvcd 50,OCXJ 50,000

G. FINAi'lCE DEPT. USE II. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE,
Uudg;cl Account 1/ :
GlUllty Budget Amolllll":
O:1tc County Funds Approved:
IJatc Bond Issucdo

DR-IO



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPTTAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

B. DESCIU PHON AND LOCATION:
Construct new 5,000 sq. ft. buildin~ v..ith anached office at new site
on MY Smith Road@ [·68 lu replace Roatls Garage # 2 (Orleans
Ro.,d).

A. DEPARTMENT: p;;blic Works LOCAL PLAN: RD

PROGRAM Ro,ds OESIGN/STATUS:

PROJECT: Flintstone Area Gmge SCI IE DULED START: ~7

PROjECI' NUMBER:
CONTACI' PERSON: i..;"hley sa IEDULED COMI'LETION: 08

C. PURPOSE I\ND JUSTIFICATION:
Replaces existing antiquated bcilitY.lnd provide\' .u.lditiOlul space for
cqwpmem storage.
Note: Need 10 acquire land from plivate individu<ll.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: Existing hewtie, are
in;ldequ:Hc for curn:lH needs.

I'ROjECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Offset by
closing existing facility.

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: Co. Roads Budget
NE W PERSONNEL COSTS: N/A

E.PROjECI· COSTS:
LU1d/I3uilding Acquisition
D('si~1I En~. ConsultalltS
CollSl.nlctiOll

Inspection CoSts

rumiture
Other ECluipmclIl.
Special Requm-mcms
Contingency

TOTALCDST

5 64.000
5 36,000
5500,000

ShOO,OOO

F. Projecl
Funding
Source

0)11nry - Rn.Ufs Bld.':el

Project
Funding

Status
Approved

Prior
Year.;

S300.:lOO
2008

S3:O.ooo
2009 2010 2011 2012

BEYOND
2012 TOTAl.

S6oo,ooo

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE
Budget Accollllt II :
CoUllt)' Budget AmounL:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

I-I. REVIEWCOMMITTEE USE:

DR-II



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT: Publ;c Wack,

PROGRAM: Utilitk.'S/Se\.\'t'r
PROJECT: Bedford Road Sanitary

S~wer Evaluation Study
PROJECr NUMBER: S-_
C.ONTACT PERSON: Webber

LOCAL PLAN: W/S

DESIGN/STATUS: I

SCIIEDULED START: 07
SOIFnUI.FI)(X)MI'LE'nON: 09

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Perfoml Sanitary
Sewer EvallL'llion Swdy (SSES) for the Bedford Road Sewer
District (north of Cumberland). Study is to dcLcnninc sources of
inflow and infiltration and to eliminate system overflows.

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: Need to locale arcas of inOuw
and infiltration and reduce system overflows to comply with a M:lI)'land
Depart.l1lcnt ohhe Eln.ironment consent orner.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROJECf COSTS:
l.3mi/Buildin~ Acqui.sition

PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design Ellg. Consultants $600.000.00
Construction

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: Sen-ice rees InspeClion G1sts
NE W PERSONNEL COSTS: Fumiturc

Other EquiplltCllt
Special RequirementS
Colllingcl1c}'

TOT1\L COST $600,000.00
F. Project Projl'ct

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

~IDE Loo.n Pc"chng 550,OOC S5OO,OOO 550,:xlO SOCO,OOO

G. Flr-:ANCE DEPT. USE 1-1. REVIEWCOMMITTF.F. USE:
Budget Account #:
County Budget Amount:
Date County Funds l\ppl"Ovecl:
llitc Bond IssLled:

DS-1



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

O\PITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A DEPARTMENT, PubEe Woeks

PROGR.M1: Utililies/Sewer
PROJECT, Bowling

Green/Cresaptown Sanitary Sewer
Rehabiliution j>roject

PROJECT NUMBER S-61
CONTACT PERSON: Webber

LOCAL PLAN: W/S

DESIGN/STATUS, 3

SClJEDULEDSTART: 05
SCIIEDUI.ED COMPLETION: 08

B. DESCRJPTlON AJ'ID LOCATION: Perfonn sanitary sewer
rehabilitation of the Bowling Green/Cresaptown san.itary sewer
s),stem.

C. PURPOSE AlND JUSTIFICATION: N<edio lessen inflow and
infiltration into the sewer system to comply with Maryland .Department
of the Environment consent judgment.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROJECT COSTS:
Land/Building Acquisition

PROJECTED AlNNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design Eng. Consultants $I50,000.00
Construction $2,500,000.00

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: 5o....;ee fees Inspection Gms $100,000,00
NEW PERSONNE L COSTS: Fumicure

Other EquipII1elll
Special Requiremems
Contingency

TOTAL COST $2,750,000.00
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Statu'; Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 20U 20U TOTAL

USDA·RD Loan Approved 52,285,000 52,185,000
mBG Gr.mt Approved $}00,000 $)00,000
/\l1rganyCotlnty S115,000 $5C,OCO $165,000

C. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEW'COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account # :
County Budget Amount:
Dale Count)' Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

D5-2



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT: Public We,k,

PROGRAM: Utilitics!Sc"','cr
PROJECT: E.ckhart Sanitary Sewer

Evaluation Study
PROJECT NUMBER:
CONTACT PERSON: Webber

LOCAL PLAJ'I: W/S

DESIGN/STATUS: 0

SCHEDULED START: 08
SCHEDULED COMI'LETJO:-.l: 09

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Pcrtonn Sanita'Y
Sewer EYaluation Study (SSES) for ,he Eckhart area of ,he
Brnddock Run Sewer District. Study is to dClcnnine sources of
inno\\.' and infiltration and to eliminate system overflows.

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: Need '0 loca'c areas of inflow
and infiltr.ltiol1 and reduce system overflows to comply with Allegany
County's Long Tenn Control Plan to eliminate combined sewer
overflows.

D. SUMMARYOFIMPLlCATIONS: E. PROJECT COSTS:
Land/Building Acqui.~iLion

PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design Eng. ConsuhaulS $325,000.00
Construction

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: Semcc fees rnspcctiol1 Costs
NE W PE RSONNEL COSTS: Fumiturc

Other Equipment
Special Requirements
C.ontingcncy

TOTAL COST $.125,000.00
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Statu~ Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 20U TOTAL

l\.1DE Grant/Loan Pending SI00,008 5225.000 $]25,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REV1EWCOMMITTEE USE:
Rudgct Account II :
County Budget Amount:
Dote County Funds Approved:
Date nond fssued:

DS-3



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PRCX;RAM

A DEPARTMENT, Public Works

PRcx;RAl\.1: Uriliues/Se\\'l"f

PROJECT: Georges CreekSarutary
Se'tVef Rehahiliuriol1 Project

PROJEer NUMBER S-60
CONTACr PERSON: Webber

LOCAL PLAN: W/S

DESIGN/STATUS: 3

SCHEDULED START, 05
SCIIEDUI ED c.OMPLEnON: 08

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION, Perfonn sanitary sewer
rehabilitation of the Georges Creek sanitary sewer system.

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: Need to lessen inflow and
infiltration into the sewer system to comply wiLh M:uyland Oepartment
of the Environment consent judgment.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS, E_ PROJECT COSTS,
L'lodlRuj]ding Acquisition

PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS, Design Eng. Gmsultants $225,000.00
Construction $290,000.00

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: Service Ices Inspection CDsts $25,000.00
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS, Furniture

Other Equipment
Special Requirements
CDmingency 591,000

TOTAL COST 5631,000.00
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

USDA-RD Loan Approved S4Q6,COO SlOO,DOC 1506,000
mDGGralll Approved $125,COO $125,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. RE\llEWmMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account # :
County Budget Amount:
Date Count)' Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

DS-4



ALLEGANY COUNTY
lOY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT, Public Work,

PR(X;RAM Utlliul.'s!Se....':r
PROJECf: Gr:lhamto~ll Sanit.uy

Se~ver RchJhilitJlion Project
PROjECr NUMBER, S-_
CONTACr PERSON: W<bbcr

LOCAL PLAN: W/S

DESIGN/STATUS: I

SCIIEDULED START: 07
salFllUl FDCOMI'I.I:T10N: 09

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Perfonn sanitary sewer
system n:h~bi1itation of the Gr.thal11town/Wri~ht.~ Crossing area
of the Braddock Run Sewer District. Project will eliminate
soun:es of inflow and infiltration and reduce system overflows.

C PURPOSE JI.J'1D JUST IFI CAl-I ON: Need to rehabilitate sewer
system Lo eliminate souoccs of inflow :md inl1llr:ltion :lnd reduce system
overflows to comply with Allegany County's Long Tcnn Control Plan to
eliminate comhined sewer overflows.

D_ SUMMARY Of IMPLICATIONS: E_ PROjECr COSTS:
L1nd/Buildlng Acquisition

PROjEerE D ANNUAL OPERATI NG COSTS: Design Eng. Consultants $40.000.00
CoIISln.lclion $810,000.00

SOURCE OF OPE RATING FUNDS: Service rees lmpeclion G.>SLS 540,000.00
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: Fumitul"e

Other Equipment
Special Requi.rclnen~
Contingency 5110,000,00

TOTAL COST 51,000,000.00
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Soun:c Starns Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

MDF Gr.lnt/Loan Pelldmg S750,COO S250,OOO $l,OCAI,COO

<.;. FINANCE DEPT. USE II. REVIEWCOMMITrEE USE:
Budget ACCOUIlt" /I:
Count)' Rudgel Amount:
O:llC County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

DS-5



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROCRAM

A DEPARTMENT, l'ub~c Works

PROGRAM: Utilitics!Scwl::r
PROJECT': Jennings Run S,llliWy

Se\wr Evaluation Study
PROJECT NUMBER, S-_
CONTAl.f PERSON: Webber

LOCAL PLAN: W/S

DESIGN/STATUS: 1

SO;EDULED START, 07
SQiEDUtEOCOMPI.ETlO"': 09

11. DESCRJPTION AND LOCATION, Perfonn Sanitary
Sewer Evaluation Study (SSES) for the jeruungs Run Sewer
District (ML Savage. Conigamille, Ellerslie, and Locust Grove
areas). Study is to dClcnllinc sources of inflow and infiltration
and to eliminate..' system overflows.

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTll'lCATlON, Need "ilocate a",as of innow
and infiltrntion and reduce ,liystcm overflows to comply with a Mat}'land
Dcpa rtmcllt of the Environment consent order.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS, E. PROJECr COSTS:
L:uld/Huild.i.ng Acquisitiun

PROj ECTE 0 AN N UAL OPERATING COSTS, Design Eng. Consultanrs $500,000.00
G:HlStn1CtiOll

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: Service fees rnspcClion Costs
NEW PERSONNE L COSTS: Furniture

Other Equipment
Special RC'luircmenlo;
COlumgc.'lll)'

TOTAL COST $500,000.00
f. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Soun:c SL'ltus Years 2008 2009 2010 20ll 2012 2012 TOTAL

MOE Loon Pending S50,COO l4OC.oo:J S\O.ooO $~OO,COCl

G. FII'\ANf:r. OEp·r. us!:. II. RE VI EWCOMMITTE E USE:
Budgct Account # :
County Budgct Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
D:tle Bond Issued:

D5-6



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A DEPARTMENT, Puhlic Works

PROGRAM, Utilities/Sewer
PROJECT: Georges Creek WWTP
PROJECT NUMFIEK
CONTACr PERSON: M. Yoder

LOCAL PLAN: w.;

DESIGN/STATUS: l

SCHEDUlED START: 07
so IEDLl..,ED COMI'L[T10N: 09

B. DESCIUPTlO~ AND LOCATION: Upgrade the Georges
Creek Sewage Treatment Plant south of Rutan

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: Upgrade to address Enhanced
Biological ="Julncnt Removal and to allm\! pbnt lO propcrlytrcJt large wet
weather flov.'S

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: Under MOE Ccmelll E. PROJECT COSTS:
Order land/Building Acquisition 40.000

Design En~. Consultants 1,090,000
PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: CollStructioll 19,213,000

Inspection Costs 1,100,000
SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: rum..iture
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: Other Equipment

Special Requi.n:ments
Administration 400.000
Gmtingency

TOTAL COST 2l,843,000
F. Projcct Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Years 2008 2009 20010 2011 2012 20U TOTAL

fo.IDE ENR Grant Approvt'd 1,49:),00) 3,570,700 3,57:J,7oo 8,631,400
MDE KNRGr..nI Approved 2,C18,700 2.018,700 -l-,037,400
.'vI.DF.I.OJn Verlul ApprovJl 1,68L100 1,6!11,IXI ,,362)00
SWQII PartiJIAppmVJI 2,906,QCX) 2,9Q("OOO 5,812,000
TOTAL 21,843,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account # :
Count)' Budget Amount:
Date Count)" Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

DS-7



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL lMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT Pubk Wn,k,
PROGRAM: Utilities/Sewer
PROJECT: Bier-; Lane Pump

Station and Force Main
PROJECT NUMBER:
CONTACr PERSON: M. Ywe,

LOCAL PLAN: WS

DESIGN/STATUS: 0

SC.HEDULED START: 07
so lEDULED OOMPLETlON: 08

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Biers Lane Pump Statiun
and Force A.fain

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: Eliminate IU:1I];inal and costly
W\XI"JP at Biers Lane and pump wastc,>vater to R:mon Business Park
WWTP

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E.PROJEcr COSTS:
Land/Building Acquisition

PROJECfED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design Eng. Coru;ultams
CDllStruction 105,000

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: lnspection Costs
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: fwnirure

Study
Special Requirements
Contingency

TOTAL COST 105,000
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Yea~ 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2010 TOTAL

llti\.itics 75,000 75,000
Economic Development 30,000 30,COO
TOTAL 105,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account II:
Count)' Budget Amount:
llitc County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

D5-8



AJ~LEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

O\PITAL BUDGET

CAPITAl IMPROVElVlENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT, Puhlic Works

PROCRAM: Utilities/Water
PROJECT: Water Study
PROJECT NUMBER
CONTACf PERSON: M. Yoder

LOCAL PLAN: \XIS

DESIGN/STATUS: 0

SCHEDULED START: 08
SCHEDULED COMPLETION: 08

B. DESOUPTION AND LOCATION:
County ....>ide water model focusing on EPA Stage 11 Disinfection By­
Products (DBP) regulations

C. PURPOSE ANDJUSTIHCATION: TheSllldywillmeetlhe
rt'quiremen~ and develop a plan for the Sugc IT Disinfccejon By-Products
(DBP) regulations. It will also crcall' a COU1IlY wide ....'ater model to he u<;ed for
future expamion.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROJECT COSTS:
L,:lnd/BuiJding Acquisition

PROJECfED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design Eng. wnsultants S7\COO
Construction

SOURCE or OPE RATING rUNDS: Inspection O1sts
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: Furniture

Other Equipmclll
Special Requirements
C..ontingency
T0fAlCOST $75.000

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAl

CounryBond Approved $75,000 575.000

G. F1NAl'lCE DEPT. USE I-I. REVIEWCOMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account FI:
County Budget Amount:
Dlte County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

DW-l



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A DEPARTMENT: Puhlic Wmb

PROGRAM: lhihties!Wiltcr
PROJECT: Bowmans Addition

\X/~tcr Distrihution System - Pluse 2
PROjECr NUMBER; W,_
CONTACT PE RSON: Webber

LOCAL PLAN: W!S

DESIGN!STATUS: I

SGlEDULEDSTART: 07
SOlEDULEI)COMI'LETlON: to

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: E,~end public water
service to upper elevation a~3S of the BO\\lmans Addition area
located north of GJmberiand. Service area would include
approximately 110 customers.

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: To pm,ide puhlic water «"ice
to an area presently served by wells and springs, of which many are
lacking in quantity and quality.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROjECr COSTS:
Land/Building Acquisition 520,000.00

PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Desi?,11 Eng. Consultants 5100,000.00
Cvrntructiun $2,200,000.00

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: Scmce fccs Inspection Costs $200,000.00
NEW PERSONNE L COSTS: Furniture

Other Equipment
Special Requirements
Contingency $25,000.00

TOTAL COST $2,545,000.00
F. ProjecL Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

MDE Gr.mu'Loan Pending SI,OCO,OCKl SI,COO,OOO
USDA-RD Gram/Loan Pending $1,000,000 $545,000 SI,545,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account #:
County Budget Amount:
Date GlUnty Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

DW-2



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

O\PITAl. BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A DEPARTMENT: Public Works
PROGRAM: UtiLties/W;llcr
PROJECf; Potomac River \'(.1"P

Study
PROJECT NUMBER:
CO;-.JTACT PERSO;-.J: M. Yodcr

Lcx:.>\L PLAN: \'(IS

DESIGN/STATUS: 0

SO IEDULED START: 06
SCIIEIJULEOCOMPLE'nON: 10

B. DESCRJPTION AND LOCATION: POlOmac Rive< Water
Tredllllent Pbnt

C. PURJ'OSE AND jUSTIFlaTION: Provide potable "':Iter (0' 220 S
corridor south of C.rcsapto",n

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: Study - RD $15,000 E.PROjECr COSTS:
County llulch $10,000, l\dtliuolla] Coumy $25,000 Lmd/Building Acqui.~ition

Design Eng. o.llI~lIll:11llS

PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: umSI ruction
lnspeccion CoStS

SOURCE OF OPE RATING FUNDS: Water Revenues rumiture
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: Service Fees Study

Special Requiremellts
Contingenc)'

TOTAL COST $50,000
F. Project Project

FundinG, funding Prior BEYO;-.JO
Source StanIS Years 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2010 TOTAL

County P"}XO Approved 50,COO 50,000

G. FINANCE DEI'!'. USE II. REVlEWCDMMITTEE USE:
Buuget Account":
CoUllt}' fiudgct Amount:
rbtc County Funds Approved:
Date Bond IsslIed:

DW-.1



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

DEPARTMENT, Public Works
PRCX:;~1: Utilit..ics/Sc.....'Cr
PROJECT: (l,ry>V;llc Water
PROj IOcr NUMBER: W-_
CONTACT PERSON: Webber

LOCAL PLAN: W/S

DESIGN/STATUS: I

SCHEDULED START: 07
SCHEDu1.ED COMPLETION: 09

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Extend watcr servicc
from the existing Eckhart \Vater System Lo Claf)'sviUe. which is
presently served hya comhinalion of a small spring-fed system,
wells and a small service line from the Eckhart svstcm. Service
arca would include approximately 40 customers."'

C PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: To provide public water service
and fire protection to the community of Clarysville.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROJECT COSTS:
L'lnd/Building Acquisition $5,000

PROjECTED Ai'<NUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design Eng. Consultants $40,000.00
Construction $740,000.00

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: Service rees lnspccLioll G:>SlS $35,000.00
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: Furniture

Other Equipment
Special Requirement.<;
Contingt:ncy S60,OOO.oO

TOTAL COST S880,000.00
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 20U 20U TOTAL

iJ)DA-Pre Developmclll Gr.\lll Pending $15,000 Sb,OCO
Allej::;.my County Local Sll.lre Pl'llJing 55,000 55,000
~lDE Grant/Lo.m Pending 5500,000 $500,000
mBG Granl Pending 5100,000 $1&0,000 5360,000

G. FINANCE DErT. USE H. H.EVIEWCOMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account;; :
G:nmty Budget Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

DW-4



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT, Publ.ic Work"

PROGRAM. Utihties/W"er
PROJECT, Counry Water Study
PROJECT NUMIlER,
CONTACr PERSON, M. Yoder

LOCAL PLAN, WS

DESIGN/STATUS, 0

SCI rEDULED START, 09
SCIIFDUlEDCOMPl.rTIOK: 10

B. DESCRlPTION AND LOCATION,
GJfnprehensive umnry-mde Water Study

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTI FI CATI ON, Study "ill review County·wide
(UrTt'nt and fUlun: pUlJblt.' watef demands with a [O<:l~ 011 C.lS1l'nl AlIcg<lI1Y
County.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS, E. PROJECT COSTS,
L..and/BlIildillj.:, J\(quisiliorL

PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS, Design Eng. G)llSull~lll~ 5150,000
ConstnlCtiOIl

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS, rn.~pcction C.oSL'i

NE W PERSONNEL COSTS, FumilUrc
C:>tller EqUjPIIK'1H

Special Requiremems
Conlin~cncy

TOTAL COST S150.OOO
r. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source SUlus Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

COunt)' UOlld S150,CCO SISO,OCO

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Accoullt #:
C...oUllly Budl;ct Amount:
Date Ceunly funds Approved:
Dale Bond Issued:

OW-5



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PR(X;RAM

A. DEPARTMENT: Public Works
PROGRM1: Utiliues/W~ler

PROJECL Bo,,-mal15 Addition
\'(later Di:;ttihutioll Sy;tem - Ph,lose 1

PROJECI NUMBER
CONTACI PERSON: Webber

LOC~L PLAN: W/S

DESIGN/STATUS: 1

SCHEDUl.EDSTART: 07
SCI-IEDULED COMPLETION: 09

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: E>~end public water
sen-ice to the Rowmans Addition area located north of
Cumberland. Service area would include 3pproximately 150
cllslomc~.

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: To provide public water service
10 replace a~ing community operated system.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPUUTlONS: E. PROJECr COSTS:
Land/Building Acquisition $30,000.00

PROJECIED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design Eng. Consultants $100,000.00
CnllStmction $2,675,000.00

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: Service fees Inspection Costs $275,000.00
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: Fwnirure

Other Equipment
Special Requirements
Contingency $25,000.00

TOTAL COST $3,105,000.00
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source StatU5 Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 20U 20U TOTAL

USDA-Pre Development G",lIIt Pending S15,000 S15,000
Alleganr Q)unty Local SmfC' Pending $5,000 $5,000
MDE Gram/Loan Pending $1,OCO,OC/J SI,OOO,COO
lJSJ)A-Rf) Gr.muLo,m Pending SI,500.000 5585.000 $2.0::15.000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVlEWCOMMITTEE USE:
Rudgct Account fI:
County Budget Amount
Date Count)' I'unds Appro\'cd:
Dace Bond Issued:

DW-6



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT, Public Wack;

PROGRAM,
PROJECf: FnmlmTg Assl'mhly

rlam [ll1provemenL~

PROJECT NUMBER,
CONTACT PERSON, Di.z

LOCAL PLAl'l: Ecollomk De'\!.

DESIGN/STATUS: I

SCHEDULED START:
SCHEDULED COMPLETION:

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Construction or
Tmprovclllcllts at FAr.

C IJURJ)OSE AND JUSTIFICATION: Countyro lea~e/purcha.~efacility
in 2nd Quaner of 2007 ~ SSG,COO incentive offered by County to 00 tenant
improvcmcnto; to building, i.e. dock door, parking, etc.)

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS, E. PROJECT COSTS:
LlIld/Building Acquisit.ion

PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design Eng. ConsuJtants
Omstruction $ 50,000

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: Tnspcction Costs
NE W PE RSONNE L COSTS: Furniture

Other Equipment
Special Requirements
Contlngcllcy
TOTAL COST

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Soun;:e Status Yeani 2008 2009 2010 2011 20U 20U TOTAL

Cou.!lty- REF Approved $50,00) $50,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget i\ccounl # :
County Budget Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
03te Bond Issued:

EGI



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAI. BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMEI\!"L Eco Dcv

PROGRAM F.\ciIl1)' M.lno1l;('ment

PROjECr: FEMA Improvements
PROJECT NUMBER:
CA)NTACr PERSON: c.,mcy

LOCAL PLAN:

DESIGN/STATUS:

SCHEDULED START: 6/07
SCIIFOl.J1 FnCoMPtrTIO": J/C'f)

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Renovations to the
roof, ~priJlk.ler and limited electrical components of the wlimproved
purtiun of PI'G. The project :llso includes $2.1 Min TenanL
Impm\'emcnL~.

C PURPOSE A."lD j USTI r:I CAT ION:
11H.:sc impruvclllcllb net.'d Lo Ix: cOlllplc:te:d If '·E1\1.I\ ~ to sign a long lenll
le;~e.

I). SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROjEer COSTS:
Land/Building Acquisition

PROjECl'ED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Desi?,11 En?,. ('.ol1sult.lI1t~ $130,000
G.m~lnll:tion $7,050,000

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: In.speclion Oms $ 170,000
NE W PE RSONNE L COSTS: N/ A Furniture

Other f.quipnlclll
Special RcqU1n'mcnts
Contingency mo,oo:

TOTAL COST $7,700,000
r. Project Projccl

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
SOUT\:C Status Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 20U 20U TOTAL

('nunty Rond I'endulg 3.roJ,OOO 3,000.000 6,000,000
G>wu>. RBF Pcndulli\ 700,000 1.:xlC,000 1.700,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE II. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account Ii;
CoUllt)' Bud~ctAmount:
Date Coullly Funds Approved:
O:1tc Bond Issued:

EG2



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PR(X;RAM

A. DEPARtMENT: Public Works

PR(X;RAIYt
PROJECr: Ihnon Puk Drivt'

P,I\.-illg - Pha...c II
PROJECT NUMIlER:
CONTI\CT PERSON: /leachv

LOCAL PLAl'l: Economic De\'.

DESIGN/STATUS: 2

SCIIEDULED START:
~Ct-lEDUU.. D CO.\IPLETION:

R. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Consuuccion of Rarton
P.lrk Drive - Phase 1I

C PURPOSE AND JUS'rIFICATJON: To cOlllplete "'-Ill:,illing portion
of Barton Park Drive from St.1. 11 +80 to 27 +50 ± and Rebecca Lane.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROJECT COSTS:
1."Uld/Ruildill~ Acquisilion

PROJECrED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design Eng. Consuhalll~

GmslruClion S865,000
SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: Inspection CoSt<; HO,Ooo
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: flU1liture

Other Equipmellt
Special Requirements
Contingency 55,000

TOTAL COST $1,000,000
F. Project Project

Funding funding Prior /lEYOND
Source St.1.tus Yean;: 2008 2009 2010 2011 20U 20U TOTAL

FC'\k:r~1 ARC Pending $.co.o:>O S4CO,CXXl
CoWlt)"o RBF P~'ndlllg $100,000 SIOO,OCO
Sl~tt· of MU)tlnd DBCD I'endlllg SSOO,OOO $'iCO,OOO

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE II. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account N:
County Budget Amount:
Date C..oUllt}' Funds Approved:
D:.tc Rond Isslled:

EC3



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAt BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A DEPARTMENl':-Pubfic Safety

PROGRAM En~~ency M.m.lgtlllC'nt

))ROJECf: To't\."erSncAddiuon
PROJECT NUMBE~ 1"1/A
CONTACT' PERSON: D. Devore

LOCAL PLAN:

DESIGN/STATUS:
No design initi:ltcd
SCI IEDULED START: 2008
~C!-lrl)UU:.D (X)MI'I.ETJ< )N: 2008

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: TIl" pmject "'TIuld ,tid,
necessary radio cOnlmUnic.1fions tower at the new public safety
complex in Mexico hans. 'Ibis IO"'er would provide a base for
public safe I)' radio equipment and data connectivityv.-ith Alkonet.

C PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: The ,biIity to have secun:
public s:lfcty communic:nions to lhe new public safety complex is
essential. This site would pro"ide connectivity In loc:tl, state, and
federal n:SQUTCCS that an: necessary! in the pcrfonnancc of the duLics of
Lhc dl'pattmc.:nl

D. SUMMARY OF IMPlIC-\TIONS: E. I'ROJECT COSTS:
land/Buildinj?, Acquic;itiol1

PROjECrED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Desigll Eng. GJnsultallts $10000
Construction $90,000

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: County Inspection Coscs
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: 0 PumitUl\'

Other EquipmCIlt $125,000
Special Requin-mems
Contingency $10,000

TOTAL COST $235.000

r. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Stanis Yea~ 2008 2009 2010 201 I 2012 2012 TOTAL

County SIO,CXXl 5125,000 5235,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE II. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
BucJgct Account It :
County Rudget Amount:
DaLe ('AlUI1l)' Funds Approved:
Date Hund Issued:

EM·!



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAJ'ITAL IMPROVEME NT PRCX;RAM

A OlI'ARTMEN'C !'Ubuc SafelY

PROGRAM: Emcrx. M..:dic.ll
PROJECf: Anlbu]:mCl-' PlLrdl.ls('
PROjleI' NUMBER,
CO:'<TACJ' PERSON: s. K<",,,

UX:AL PLAN:

DESIGN/STATUS: 0
No design specs.
SCHEDULED START: 2011
SOfEDUlEDCOMPLETlO=,,: 2011

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Thi, project would
add lamhulancc to the County EMS Div;sion.

C. PURI'OSE AND jUSTIFlG\TfON: The SWOT "",lyon EMS
n:commendcd that manned ambulances be positioned throughout
Allegany County. This pun:ha.'tc begins that process of county owned
ambulances for EMS care.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: The purchase ofthi, E. PROjECJ' COSTS:
vehicle will require the hiring. of County EMS pe~onl1cl to staff L1nd/BuiJding Acquisition 0
the unit Furthcl1llorc, there will be incum:d operating costs Design Eng. Con.mllant.~ 0
associated with the unit. Those figures are identified below. C.onstructin!1 0

rlISpcctiOIl CoSl\ 0
PROjECJ'ED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: 10,000 Furniture "•

Other Equipment S200,000
SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: County Speci.tl Requ.iremcnl<; 0
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: S120,000 G:>uti'lgCllCy 0

TOTAL COST S200,000
r. Project Proje(t

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Soun.:c Status Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

G>wlty S2OO,OOO $200,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Bud~ct Account II:
Count)' Budget Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
Dale Bond Issued:

EM-2



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT, Public SafelY

PR(X;RAM: Emc!'&. Mcdic~1

PROJECT, EMS 01.1," C,,,,
PROJECT NUMBER
CONTACT PERSON: S. Msncr

LOCAL PLAN,

DESIGN/STATUS, 0
No design specs.
SCHEDULED START, 20:9
~(]IEDULEDCOMPLEnON: 2009

B. DESCRIPTION l\J'lD LOCATION: This project would
add two emergency medical chase cars to the COUIlt)' EMS
div;sion.

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTI FICATION, These vehicles would assist in
provided much needed EMS coverage in Allegan)' Oml1ty. These
vchicles would also assist in impro,~ng advanced life support coverage
which was identified in the SWOT stlldy.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS, These 2 vehicles will E. PROJECT COSTS,
require the county to hire EMS pcrsolmcllo staff the unit. Lllld/Buildi.ng Acquisition 0
furthemlorc, then: are specific operating costs that arc listed Design Eng. Consultant'; 0
below. CDn.<;truction 0

Inspection Gms 0
PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS, 10,000 Fumirure 0

Other Equipment $90,0:0
SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS, County Special Requirements 0
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: S120,000 Contingency 0

TOTAL COST S90.GOJ

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Yeaf5 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

O>Unt}' 190.000 $90.000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE II. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE,
Bud~et Account # :
County Budget Amount:
Date County Funds Approyed,
Dale Bond lssued:

EM-J



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAP ITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A DEPARTMENT, Pub~c Safety

PROGRAM,91\
PROjECL R.,ruO Console

Up?,fJ.des
PROjECf NUMBER, N/A
CONTACf PERSON: B. D;ck

LOCAL PLAN: CD

DESIGN/STATUS: 0
No Design Specs

SCHEDULED START: 2008
so I.EDULED COMPLETION: 2008

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: The purchase and
installation of 5 rndio console pes itions in the 911 Joint
C..ommunications Center

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: The existing radio console
needs an addiLionaI 5 positions Lo place radio conununications at cae h
disoateh D05iL10n.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: The addition consoles E. PROjECf COSTS:
would require an incn::asc in the annual maintenance costs by Land/Building Acquisition 0
the vendor. Design Eng. CDnsultants 0

Construction 0
PROjECrED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: SIO,OOO Inspection Costs 0

furniture 0
SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: County Other Equipment 200,000
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: None Special Requirements 0

Contingency 0
TOTAL COST $200,000

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source St.1lUS Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

COUllt)' ~uuds $200,000 $200,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEWCOMMlTTEE USE:
Budget Account #:
County Budget Amount
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

EM·4



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A DEPARTMENT, Public Safety

PROGRMHII
PROJECT': NewC'.olllputer Aided

Dispatch S}'Slcm
PROJECT NUMBEIt N/A
CONTACT PERSON, D. D<Vo~

LOCAL PLAN, CD

DESIGN/STATUS, 0
No Des ign Specs

SCHEDULED START, 2008
SCHEDULED CO~tPLETION: 2009

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION, The pun:hase and
implementation of a new computer aided dispatch system for
the 911 Joint Communications Center

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION, The existing CAD system is
approaching its life expectanc)'. The system h:ts been upgr.tde once
and is now approachinc. 10 years old.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS, The failure of the CAD E. PROJECT COSTS,
system would be catastrophic to the communications center. I..and/Ruilding Acquisition 0
The sofnvare and equipment an: approaching life cxpCCl.1ncy Design Eng. COnsultants 0
and will need a signil1cant investment. There will be an G:lfisrrucrion 0
increase in ffi3intcnance charges associated with this project Inspection GJSlS 0
PROJECTED ANNUAL OPER,\TING COSTS, $10,000 Furnilure 0

Other Equipment 300,000
SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: County Special Requiremem.~ 0
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS, None Cnntio?,ency 0

TOTAL COST 300,000
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 20U 20U TOTAL

('Dumy Funds S30C ,()()'j S3:JO,0CCI

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. ItEVlEWCOMMITTEE USE,
Budget Account #:
County Budget Amount:
Date Count)' Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

EM-5



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT, Public Sorely

PROGRAM: I U7JIUt

PROJECT: New HU111.<H Vehicle
PROJECT NUMBER
CONTACr PERSON: D. DeVore

LOCAL PLAN: 11M

DESIGN/STATUS: 0
No design specs.
SCHEDULED START: 2009
SOlEDULEn COMl'LFTION: 2009

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: This pmjeetwould
replace the present hazl11:u response vehicle widl a flew unit.

C PURPOSE AND jUSTlFlC.ATION: The present vehicle is a 1980
beverage delivery vehicle. The team h.'ls outgrown the present vchic Ie
as the need for addition;']l equipment has overtaxed the unit. The
vehicle is beginning La have additional mechanical problems associated
WiUl a vehicle approaching 30 years in age.

D. SUMMARYOFIMPLlCATJONS: E. PROJECT COSTS:
LamllBuilding Acquisition 0

PROjECrED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: 2,500 Design Eng. Consultonts 0
GmstlUCtion 0

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: County Inspection Costs 0
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: None Furniture 0

Other Equipment 5250,000
SpeciaJ Requirements 0
Contingency 0

TOTAL COST 5250,000
F. Project Project

Funding Funding )lrior BEYOND
Source Sta.nJs Ycal'~ 2008 2009 2010 2011 20U 20U TOTAL

C'numy $250,000 $250,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account 1;:

County Budget Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond lssucd:
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ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CArITAL BUDGET

CAPITAl. IMPROVEMENT PRCX;RAM

A. DEPARTMENT, Puhl;c SafelY

PRCX;RAM 911
PROJECf: New ConununiC:llions

vllIcr
I'ROjECr NUMBE~ N/A
CONTACr I'ERSO;\/, R. Dick

LOCAL PLAN, CD

DESIGN/STATUS, 0
No Design Specs

SCIIEDULED START, 1011
S(:J tl·.IIUI.I·.I) CO~IPLETIO:'ll: 2012

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION, GJnslruclionof New
Communic:'lrions Center on top of existing facility. This will
include relocation of COllllnUllic3Lions equipment and
appropriate seeuril\' to proll'cl the infrastructun:::.

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION, The existing facility wiII be 35
years old and is cxpcricncil1~ w:lIcrpNblcl11s. Furthennore, the
department is outgrowing the l'xisUllg facility in both space and power
needs.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS, Not proceeding could E. PROJECf COSTS,
lead to compromising sensitive c1cclrOnic equipment and ;'1 r':lnd/nuildin~ AcQllisitinl1 0
costly investment in electrical upgrades to a facility that docs Design Eng. G.Hl.suh.Ult... 150,000
not provide sufficient SP3CC for the operation. Relocation to :1 Construction 2,500,000
new location would he costly. Impection Costs 0

Furniture 120.000
PROjECfED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS, Other EquipmclIl 1,500,000

Special Require~nts 0
SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS, County/ State funds G>ntin!?,ency 0
NEW I'ERSONNEL COSTS, None TOTAL COST '1.27::,000

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Stanas Years 1008 1009 2010 2011 2011 2012 TOTAL

LOwlt) j:wk!s 510,000 nHO,OOO S3,150,000
SlAte 911 Fund SI,120,000 51,120,000

G. P1NANCE UEPT. USE II. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account I' :
County RudgCl Amount:
DaLe Coullty funds Approved:
Date Bond Js!lucd:

EM-7



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRMf

A DEl'ARTMEN'L Public Safety

PR(X;RAM: Emergency Management
PROJECT: Radio System Upgrade
PROJECr NUMBER
CONTACT PERSON: D,o.:vo",

LOCAL PLAN: CD

DESIGN/STATUS: 1
Prelim. Design Specs
SCHEDULED START: 2006
SOiEDULED COMPlETIO:-.l: 2008

B, DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: This project involves
the inst.,lIation of a new UHF Public Safety Radio system. 6
Sites have been upgraded with new UHF repeaters which will
pr0\1de forcoul1tywide emergency radio coverage. The next
phase is the purchase of electronic switches to interconnect aU
of the tower sites.

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: The presellt radio system is
approaching 40 years old. It has seen substantial upgrade in Lh:lt Lime
frame. Cutl'Cnt trends are toward combined systems l\-ith trunking
capabilities. The present system is working overcapacity and beyond its
life expectancy.

D, SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROJEcr COSTS:
Land/l3uildinf!, Acquisition

PROJEcrED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: 15,000 Design Eng. Gmsultanl'i $15,000
Construction $1,000,000

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: County funds Inspection CoSts

NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: 0 Furniture
Other Equipment
Special Requirements
Omtingency

TOTAL COST 51,015,000
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Years 2008 2009 2010 201l 20U 20U TOTAL

Federal GrAm $15,000 515,000
IIotru'buJd $t-curilyGnuLl $22D,ooo 5110,000
Coumy Fwlds 5780,OCO 5780,000

G. FINANCE DEPT, USE H, REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
RudgetAccount#:
County Budget Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond lssued:

EM-8



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRM1

A DEPARTMENT, Public Safety

PROGRAM, Animal Control
PROJECL Quarantine Addition
PROJECT NUMBER
CONTACr PERSON, D.

DeVore, C C'lrrin:o

LOCAL PLAN:

DESIGN/STATUS:
Design in Progress
SCHEDULED START: 2008
SQ;EDULEI) {X)lo,11'1.F.TION: 2008

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Addition to the
existing facility to house space for a quai-mtine area for new
animals being taken into the shelter. Furtheml0re. this will
provide overflow capacity for busy seasons. The design work
has been funded in the FY07 budget 1,1,rith construe Lion slated to
begin FY08.

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION, The capacity of the present
shelter has been t:lxcd. Additional space is needed to acconunod:tLc a
quarantine area for new animal intakes. The present facility requires
th:lt aLi new animals he hOllsed with existing animals. This leads to the
poLential for contamination of the hcalLhy adoptable pets.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROJECl' COSTS:
Land/Building Acquisition

PROJECTED ANNUAL OPE RATING COSTS: Design Eng. Consultants $10,000
G:mslfilcuoll $171,000

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: Couoty Budget Inspection Costs
NE W PERSONNEL COSTS: 0 Furniture

Other Equipment
Sp~cial Requirements
Contingency $19,000

TOTAL COST $200,000
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source SUlus Year.; 2008 2009 2010 2011 20U 20U TOTAL

wWlty Funds S17,000 $190,000 S2::JO,OOO

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE II. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account 1#:
County Bud~etAmount:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

EM-9



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

O\PITALBUDGET

CAPITAl IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT~:-Public SaICc)·k LOCAl PLAN:
Homeland Security

PROGRAM:' DESIGN/STATUS:
PROJECT: Publ;c S.fclyBldg.
J'ROjECTNUMBER: SCHEDULED START: 07
CONTACf PERSON: >CJIWUI.EDCOMI'LETION: 10

Moorc/Youne.

B. DESCRIPTION ANDl.OCATION: R.:no~ale ne",yacquired I IC. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: I
10,000 II.' P"bl;c Salery Building al 11400 PPG Road.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROjECf COSTS:
L'lldJRuildi.llg Acquisitiun $ 600,000 (FY '07)

PROjECfED ANNUAL OPE RATING COSTS: 5100,000 Design Eng. Consultants
(estimate) Construction 540,000

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: New bodget ln~pecti()n Cml.<;
NE WPERSONNEL COSTS: janitor 525,000 Fumilun::

Other Equipmem
Special RequirenlCl1t<;
G1min~cncy

TOTAL COST $1,140,00:
F. ProjC(t Project

Funding: Funding Prior BEYOND
Sourte Status Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAl

\Slunt}' S77S,OCO 5200,000 510<,000 S(ll,COO 51,140.000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account II :
G.llmty Budget Amount;
Date OlUllt)' Funds J\pprovcd:
Date Rond Isslled:

EM· 10



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A DEPARTMENT: Fairgrounds

PROGRAM: F.i,

PROJECJ': F;ll! j;ire Protection
PROJECT NUMBER:
CONTAC:T PERSON: Youn~

LOCAL PLAN:

DESIGN/STATUS: 1

SCHEDULED START: 08

~:lt".I)IJl.l·.I)CnMI·I.ETION: ::;8

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Water distribution
s}'Stem impnwcmcnts :'It the County Fairgrounds.

C. PURPOSE AND jUSTII'lCATION: To improve walerpressun:
and flow at the ('.ount..y r:airgrounds for fire pmtcC!"ion.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS:

PROjECIED ANNuACOPEMTING COSTS,

SOURCE OF OPE RATING FUNDS:
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS,

E. PROj ECT COSTS,
Land/Building Acquisition
Design En~. C.onslllt'1I1l'i
C'.onstl1lction
Inspc..·ction GJsts
Furniture
Other Equipment
Spcci,t1 RcquircmcllLS
Comingc:ncy
TOTALC,05T 575,000

F. Project
Funding
Soun:c

Cowlty

Project..
Funding

StatUI
Prior
Years 2008

575,000
2009 2010 2011 2012

BEYOND
2012 TOTAL

S75,OXl

G. I'INANCE DE PT. USE
nlld~ct Account II:
CoUllt)' Budget Amount:
l..>.ltc County ruods Approved:
Date nond Issued:

H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:

FG-l



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAJ'lTAL IMPROVElI-lENT PROGRAM

A DEPARTMENT: 1270

PROGRAM
PROJECT: Backbone Upg.

AlIConet
PROjECr NUMBE~
CONTACT PE RSON:
fieth Thomas

LOCAL PLAN:
AllCoNet Infrastnlctun' Pbn
DESIGN/STATUS:
Design Complete

SC£IEDULEDSTART: FY08
sa [EDUlE.D CO:\otPLETION: FY08

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION:
ALlGJNel Backbone Upgrade:
SONET ring encompassing 8 core towers.

C P~OSE AND JUSTIFICATION:
Purpose of the project is to upgrade rhe AllCo.t\Tet Network from DS3 =

44.76lvlbps to oc:;.3 = 155.52 Mbps to meet gro"",~ng bandv.~dth need" of
network users.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROJECT COSTS:
Failure to upgrade may impact connectivity of future facilities and Land/Building Acquisition N/A
ability to efficiently suppon network based applications. Design Eng. Consultants N/A

Construction 12,592.00
PROjECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: N/A IJ15pection Costs N/A
SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: N/A Furniture N/A
NEWPERSONNELCOSTS: N/A Ot:her Equipment 76,244.76

Special Requirements
Contingency

TOTAL COST 88,836.76
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Sutu'i Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

LocJ.! Pending 88,1336]6

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEWCOMMlTTEE USE:
Budget Account #:
County Budget Amounl:
~lC Counl)' Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

JT·I



ALLEGANY COUNTY A. DEPARTMENT, 1270 LOCAL PLAN:

FY 2008 Technology Infrasuucrure Plan

CAPITAL BUDGET PROGRAM,
I'ROJECL DESIGN/STATUS:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Public Safety Fiber Infrastructure Design Complete
PROJECT NUMI\ER SCIIEDULEDSTART: FY08
CONTACT PERSON: SO-lEI )ULED <;( )MI'I.I~TION: foY08
Beth Thomas

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: C. l'URl'OSE AND jUSTIFIC.-\"J"ION,
BuiJd out of fiber ring from 108 \Vashington Street (r\etwork Purpose of the project is to install [tiber infrastructure (ring design) to suppOrt
Operations Centel] onto 20 Bedford Street (Otyef GUllbcrbnd high b:mdwidrh lllission critical puhlic safet)" applications and provide
Public Safety) continuing to 414 Hudson Avenue (Allegany Co. Join[ redundant commurucations bet~\'et'n lucal and countygovemmcnt facilities. In
Operations Center) and lernlinaling at 70t Kelly Road, GJlnberiand. addition, the completion of the ring will allow for alternate access to state
(Allegany CounryGovemment / Netwm-kl\.1D Interconnect). Leg emergency resow-ces via NernrorkMD in the event of AllCoNet outage.
connecting 701 Kelly Road to 108 Washington St. is complete. Addition of inff:lslnlcture m:-ry also serve <IS incentive for state agencies to

allow us [0 host disaster recovery applications and geller.lIt' revt'nue for
seIVlCe.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROJECT COSTS:
G.uTentlyvulnerable to AllGJnet (qIS, Incident Reponing) Of Gtyof Landll\uiIding Acquisition
Gunberbnd nctv.urk outages Oncident Reponing). Glyaf Design Eng. vmsu]tants N/A
Gunberbnd oondv..idlh needs for surveillance caIU('J'dS monitored al wnstruetion 180,000
the Joint Commurucation Center Vtiuuld be more efficient on fiber Inspection Costs N/A
resources. Pumiture N/A

Othef Equipment N/f\
PROjECfED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: N/A Special Requirements
SOURCE OF OPE RATING FUNDS: NI A Cnmingency 20,000
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: N/A TOTAL COST 200,000

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source SuttLe; Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 20U 20U TOTAL

local Pending r-,"/A 200,OCe

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Accounth,
County Budget Amount:
Date County Funds Appro\'cd:
Date Bond Issued:

[T-2



ALLEGANY COUNTY A. DEPARTMENT: I.ibmy LOCAL PLAN:LB

FY 2008
CAPITAL BUDGET PROGRMt DESIGN/STATUS: I

PROJECf: Wcstcmpolt Lihr.uy

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM RCnO"Jlion SCIIEDULEDSTART: FY08
PROJEcr NUMBERc SOiEDULED CO!\IPLETlO~:

CONTACT PERSON: J. Taube
8. DESCRIPTIO:"l AND LOC,.ATlON; Mnd~mi7.t' (itt ~lecuic.il infr.lSlOicture C PURPOSE AND J USTI FICATlON: Complmly renovate the interior
.md ~oo\',1(e t~ ulterior SP:.lCCS lU more cffcctivd)' pro\i:dc the full aIr.ly of services of the Westernport bnnch of the Allegany Count)' Library S)'Slem. 1':0
of .\ 21" cemlll')' IJbr,lry. "fhe project mduJes !"epUeLng the Il&ht fl,;,.1.ures ;,lnd ceiling, significant interior illlprov('m(,l1~ 11.1 ve beell nude to tills f:lcilit y si.nce it ~"aS
enb~ing the ~.mnoms, rt'pl.lci~ the eketricJ.1 \\irini::. modernizing the
td,.:cuJTlllluruc:nion~ ",iring, :and addins ~.1fety$~'Slems su.::h;'lS fire alums and constructed in 1969. 'Inc renovauon will t:nhance the library's ability to

spnnklers.lhe ultenor sp""'S ",ill be remodeled to highlight services, colleet.iom, de~ver services by making badly needed safety, ~ghting, and electrical upgrades
,mel inl{'n~d m~5. 'l1us includ~ rearrolllging \.111.: 1.l}'OU1, reconfiguJ"mg \.hc sbdvllIg, as well a.~ rcconfij!.uring the noor plan, up~rJdjllj!. the furnishings, ,md
replJcing the floor co\"~rinhs, repolinting the walls, and ",,-here necessary, replacing rnodern.izing the interior spaces.
the fumilUrc.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: 'Ihe roof was replaced in E. PROJECT COSTS:
2006 but the facility and the majority of its mechanical s)'stem~ have Land/Ruilding Acquisition 0
not been upgr.lded or renovated since the opening of the library in Deslgn Eng. Consultants 3000
1969. 11le \'V'cstc.:mpon Library serves ncarly 300 children with story Construction 74,000
hours, checks -out over 4000 items and sees over 2000 visitors each Inspection CoSL~

IlIomh. l'ROJECTED A.NNU.>\L OPERATING COSTS: Fumitun:: 66,000
included in Lihrary Opcr.tting budget Other Equipment

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: included in Library Special Requirements
Oper.uill!; buc.lgct G;nt;n~ency 700e

NE W l'ERSONNEL COSTS: None Alllicipatcd TOTAL COST 150,000
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYO:-lD
Soun:c SL1.tus Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

O:lunry Applit:J for 80.000
5lJ1e· ('.Qunl)' Public Libnry Applied for 70,000
upit.ll Projecl~Gr.tnl

G. F1NA.NCE DEPT. USE H. KEVIEWCOM.MITTEE USE:
Budget Account 11:
Count)' BlJdgct Amount:
Dale Count)" fund, Approved:
D:llC Bond Issued:

LB-l



ALLEGANY COUNTY A DEPARTMENT: Libmy LOCAL PLAN:LB

FY 2008
DESIGN/STATUS: °CAPITAL BUDGET PROGRAM:

PROJECr: South ullnherland

C>J'lTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRANt Library Renovation SCllEDULED START: FYIO
PROJECT NUMBER: SCI IEOUI ED COMPLETION:

CONTACT PERSON: r. Taube
B. DESCIUPTION ANO LOCATION: Mooemi1.C the elwncal infr.lSlIUCtuTC C PUR:POSE AND JUSTIFICATION: 'Jhe renovation ",ill L'nhancc
Jnd renovate the imcriur ~I'JCC~ lO lllUrc effectively pruv,dc the full aITolYof sClvices the lihnlly's ;lhilityto deliver services by ffi:1king badly needed safelY, liglu.ing,
of a 21" ceulury libr.u)'. '111e prvjl.'-.t IlIdoJes rcp1.lcinl: the li~ht fi.\.'tllfl'S .11ld C~ ilin!;,

and elecuical upgrades a!l well a~ rcconfigurin?, the floor pJ.m, upr,rading theCIl1.rging the rtstrooms, repbclng the electrical v.inn!;, moderniz.ing thl.'
telecommunications wirinj:;, and addUl~ $,l{etysyslrms StlCh:L~ fir!" aLums and fW1l.ishings. and moderruzing the interior spaces. "niL' n;'nu\':llioll~ will ,liso
sprinklel'i. The imuior sp~us '?i1l be remodeled to lughliglu scn-iccs. coUcClion~, hring the huilding in to ADA compliance. The noor along lhe sOUlh edge of
:mJ UllClllkd uses. TIUs uKlu<.k~ rcollT'.l.lIgUlg lhe U)out, ~conf~urin~ the shelving, lilt: builthng is slnking. TIle nOOI- needs to be repaired and the walls stabilized.
repUClllg the lloorcovcrmgs, repoluulng the walls•.lnd where necessafJ. replacing The SOUlh Gunberland Libr.l.ry roof is the origin."11 roof cOll.:>lmetcd in 1982
the fwniture. ReP;l~ the floor .llx! rep1.lClnl; the roof will pl'!'vcm damJ.gt~ 10 the

and needs 10 be repLaced.hciliry and col1ection~ ;tnd TTLlinlJin lUi cominllCcl u~e ;1.~ ;I, library (or the
surruwKiu'" CUlllll!wUl v

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: The South Omtberland E. PROjECr COSTS:
Library serves nearly 100 children vvlth story hOUTh, checks -out I~111d/RLJi]djn?, Acquisition °over 9000 items :lnd sees over 4500 visitors each momh. All of ics Dt'sign Eng. OlllSU!t:lIIlS 10,000
systems need to he up?,r.lded or ,"Cplaced. Construction 280,000

PROJECI'ED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: included io Inspecrion CoSts

Libr.uy Operating budget Fumiwl\' 82,000
SOURCE or OPERATING I'UNDS: included in Library Ollll'r Equipmcl1l

Oper.uing budget Special Requirements
NE W PERSONNEL COSTS: f':Ullt.' Amicip;tled C..ontingency 28,000

TOrALCOST 400,000
F. Project Project

Fundjn~ Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Year.; 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

Count}, FUNn' 5100,000
State· County 1\lhlic Libr:uy Future S20O,000
Clnjul Pm-ecUi l,r;mt

G. FINANCE DEIYr. USE 11. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account # :
Count)' Budget Amount:
Date County Fund, Approved:
Date Bond Issued:
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ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAI'ITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRA..1I1

A. DEPARTMENT, Libr.uy

PROGR.>\l\-t
PROJECT, laVale ubrary

Renovation
PROJECr NUMBE R,
CONTACT PERSON: J. Taube

LOCAL PLAN,LB

DESIGN/STATUS: 0

SCHEDULED START, FY09
SO-IEDULED COMPLETION:

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Mcxlcmiz.c and rCl10v:llC

the interior spaces to more effectively provide the full array of services
of a 21 'I century lihrary. The project includes upgrddin~ systems ",-here
necessary, enlattin~ the rest rooms, upgrading the facility 10 ADA
cOlllpliance and safely systems It includes rearranging the layout,
reconfiguring the shelving, replacing the floor coverings, repainting
the \\".all.., and ",,~)crc necessary, replacing the furniturc. Upgrade Ihe
parking areas to :lccomrnwatc better waleI' drainage and more

I parking.

C. PURPOSE ANO JUSTIFICATION: Renovate the interior of the
LaVale branch of the Allegany County Library System and upgrade the­
parking <l.reas to accommodate better 'water drainage and more parking. The
renovation will enhance the EbrJ.ris ahiliLy La deliver services hy lllaking badly
needed safety, lighting, and electnt.::J1 upgrades as well as reconIiguring lhe
floor plan, upgrading the furnishings, and modernizing the interior spaces.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS, The roof "m replaced and E. PROJECr COSTS:
e1ecuical systems up<~raded in 200 I but the imerior of the facility Land/Building Acquisition
hasn't been renovated since 1975. The W1dergmW1d springs causes Design Eng. Gll1.mllants
the parlcing lot to hre<lk up all <l regular basis. TIle LaVale Libr.lry ConsLnlctioll
selVes ovcr 100 children \\~lh Slory hours, checks-out over 10,000 Inspection Costs
items and sees over 4500 visitors each month. Furniture

PROJECTED AJ'iNUAL OPERATING COSTS, ;ncludcd Other Equiplllellt
in Library Operaling blldget Special Requirern.t:ms

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS, included in L;brary Contingency
Operating budget TOTAL COST 132,000

NE W PE RSONNEL COSTS, None Anlic;pated
F. Project Project

Funding: Fundin~ Prior BEYOND
Source St..1tUS Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAl.

('rlUnlY Future 35.000 31,OXl 66,rXXJ
Stat.:· (.olln'!}' rtlb~c Libr.uy future 66,OJO (,(,,000

ClDit.al Pro'em Gram

G. FINANCE DEPT, USE [-I. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account it :
County Budget Amollnt:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond lssued:

LB-3



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

O\PITAl IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT, Nursing Home

PROGRAM,
PROJECL System .Repbct:'mel1~

PROJECT NUMBER;
CONTACT PERSON:

lOCAL PLAN:

DESIGN/STATUS:

SCHEDUlED START: 08
SOiEDULED COMPLETION: 09

B. DESCRIPTION AND lOC>\TION: Botier, fire panel and
electrical replacement at AllcganyGJunt)' Nursing Home and
RehabililJtion Center.

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION: Boilers Jnd fire alUlllrlci~ltion

panel are 30 years old and need replaced. E lecuical v,.urk 'Will complete on­
going electrical and geller-nor up!!,r.lJe pmjccl.

D. SUMM.-\RY OF IMPUO'TIONS: E.['ROjEer COSTS: Railers ElcctlicJ] rire Panel
Land/Building Acquisition Upgrade

PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Design E n~. Consultants
Construction $60,000 $25,000 >50,000

SOURCE OFOPEMTINGFUNDS: N/A Inspection Costs
NEW l'ERSONNEL COSTS: N/ A Furniture

Other Equipment
Special Requ~ments
Comingcncy

TOTAL COST $135,000
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior- BEYOND
Source StaLUS Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 20U 20U TOTAl

County $30,000 SI05,OeO SU5,000

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account II:
CoUllt)' Budget Amolillt:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

NH-l



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAI'ITAL IM1'ROVEMENT PROGRAM

B. OESCRIPTION AND LOCATION,
Add :luxiliary parking IOl3r the County ,)Ju~ing Home. Rephce
parking lot lighting.

A. DEPARTMENT, Nursing Home LOCAL PLAN,

PROGRAM DESIG~/STATUS,

PROJECT, Parking Improvements SCHEDULED START, cs
PROJECT NUMBER,
CONT.!\Cr PERSON: Youns:, SQIEIJUlEDCOMI'LETlON: 08

C. PURPOSE AND JUSTI HCATION:
l'\cw Lot· $4:;,000
Replace lights· S20,000
Repave Existing LOl- $47,000 (completed 2006)

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS, Existing lights need to be
replaced before they become !itnlctuI'ally un<;afe. Additional parking is
rcquin·d 10 :lCCUllUlIOtIaW visiturs and ::Olaff.

PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS,

SOURCE OF OI'ERATING FUNDS, N/A
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: N/A

E. PROjECr OJSTS,
Land/Buildin~Acquisition
Design Eng. l{)]lSult.1nt<;
Constnlclion
Inspeclion CoStS
Pumiture
Oller Equipmellt
Spt'ci.ll RequlrcmcllLS
Contingency

'I'0'1'At ('DST

S112,0000

SI12.000

F. ProjC(;1 Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source StilUS Yean 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

County Rt'Clursl S47,OCD 165,0:10 Sl12,COO

G. HNANCE DEPT. USE
Bud~ct Accoullt # :
County Budget AmOllnl:
D.te County Funds Approved,
Date Bond Issued:

H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE,

/',.'1-1-2



ALLE GANY COUNTY
FY 2008

O\PITAL BUDGET

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A DEPARTMENT, SCi

PROGRAM,
PROJECI', G:nmtySoils Maps
PROJEcr NUMBER
CONTACT PERSON: Young

LOCAL PLAN,

DESIGN/STATUS: N/A

SCHEDULED START: 03
SCHEDULED COMPLETION: 08

B. DESCRlPTlON AND LOCATION: Resurvey and produce
revised Soil Survey Maps for Allegany Cnwlty.

C. PURPOSE AND jUSTIFIc.AflON: Existing maps lack tht actu",cy
and detail now avaibhle ,>"ith GIS techniques.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROjECI' COSTS:
L1I1d/Buikling Acquisition

PROjEcrED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Revised Design Eng. Consultants
maps v,.ill result in better data for multiple plaJUling and dcsi?,ll uses CDnstruction $190,000
(nutriclll nunagerncnt, slormwJ.ter management md w:tten;hed Inspection Oms
studies.) Furniture

Other Equipment
SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: Special Requllcments
NE W PE RSONNEL COSTS: Qmlmgency

TOTAL COST $190,000
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Statu." Year.) 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

NRCS 595,000 $95,00::1
Coumy- Gener.ll Fund 580,000 515,000 S95,OC0

G. FINANCE DEI'T. USE H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account #:
('..Qunl)1 Budget Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Bond Issued:

SCi-l



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAI'ITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A DEPARTMENT: Tounsm

PROGRAM Open Space
PROJECr: Old Depo' V;,;,or

Center
pROjEc.T NUMBERc
CONTAc.T PERSON: Eberlv

LOCAL PLAN: 01'

DESIGN/STATUS:

SCHEDULED START: 5~07

SQ-lt:DUtEDOOMJ>LETION: 10-07

B. UESOUIYl'ION AND LOCATION: Design of Old C&P
Depot in Frostburg for VLliitor's center at <1 junction of \X'MSRR,
AlIeKhcll)' I ~~hlaml'\ Trail, Jnd Fmslhu~ Trail.

C PURPOSE AND jUSTII'lCATlON: Coumyowns pmperty.
Restroorru:J.~ lmufficiclll for future del1l:lnd and are inaccessible. HVAC
s}~tel11 is unworkable at present. Westem v~ilOr's C~IlLt'r will :lid the economy
in FroSlhu~ dnd vicinity as v:ell as providing need~d ~t'r\'i<:t·~ tu PA users of
Trail.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: Buildings is lUIderused and E. PROjEcr COSTS:
'Q,>ill he the (neue; of new TrJ.il users in 2005 plus SRR users. Building Ls Land/Building AcquisitiUlI
Oul of cnmpli:mcc willi ADA ami agency agreements to keep Depot Design Eng. Consultants
opell to visilO~ S days a ~'l:(;'k. Conslnlcl.ion $100.000

JnspcClion Cost.s
PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: Furniture

Other Equipment
SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: Hotel/Motel Tax SpCCi,ll Rcqlliremcll1$
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: Comingcm:}'

TOTAL COST $100,00:)
F. Project Project

Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source StllUS Yean: 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

c.."mty llotell MOH·l T.u Rcqu('~tl:d S25,000 !75.000 SI00,ooo

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE (-I. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Accolml Ii :
County Budget Amount:
Dale CoUrtty Fund, Appmved:
Oate nond IsslIed:

T~1



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

C.APITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DE PARTMENT: Tourism

PR<X;RAM: Open SP<lCt.~

PROJECT: AllCgJICll}' Higlwlllds TrAil
PROJECT NUMBER N/A
CONTACT PERSON: Beachy

LOO\L PLAN: 01'

DESIGN/STATUS: West· 4
Central - 4 East· 3

SClTEDULEDSTART: 5/0.
SClIEDUlEDCO~PlETlON:12/06

B. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: Conslrueliol1 of hikil1~/

biking trail in WMRY G:mncllsvillc ROW from GlIn~rblld to PI\...
C. PUIU'OSE AND jUSTI"'0\T10N: Creales Grear AlIe~heny Passa~c

tourist li.nk from DC to Pittsburgh by C&O C'mal, and is :l major recreation
facility for residents.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLfCATTONS: Increased visitors 10 E. PROJECT COSTS:
Frostburg and Glinberland; adds major destination tourism attraction; Land/Building Acquisiliol1 $ 1,499,371
adds major outdoor recreation facility for County citizens. Design Eng. Consultants 755,000

Constmction 8,719,600
PROJECTED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS: 591,000 Inspection Costs 575,710

subject to DL)W review and decisions on securi[j' and m.,umen.wee. l'umiture
SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: Hotel/Motel Fees Other Equipmem
NE W PE RSONNE L COSTS: None, subject to fillal decisions; Special Requirements 113,5~4

all persolUlci are by contract as of last budget proposal. Contingency 462,522
TOTAL COST $12,249,965

F. Project Project
Funding Funding Prior BEYOND
Source Stltus Years 200R 2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 TOTAL

Slate C1pital Grants Approved $1,720,OCO 180,000 $1,800,000
T-21 lEPCr=ts/ARC Approved $1,537750 $1,537;750
T·l1 TEP Gr.JnI'S Approved $2,820,635 $477,155 $3,297;793
SAFE·IEA·LU Gr.lILl5 Approvl"cl 2,016,400 5615,600 $446,OXl 53,078,000
MDOTGr..1lt Approvf'd $945,000 S945,OCO
County Approv~d $150,000 5100,000 S250,OCO
Othrf Grants & Local FWlds ~L)rov~d $916,174 5301,070 51,217,244

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE H. REVIEW COMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account #; 410X
County Budget Amount:
Date County Funds Approved:
Date Rond Iss lied:

'1'-2



ALLEGANY COUNTY
FY 2008

CAPITAL BUDGET

CAI'JTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. DEPARTMENT: Upper Potom,c
River C'..ommission

PROGRAM:
PROJECf: Savagl' River 0:1111
PROjECf NUMBER
CONTACr PERSON:
S. Shoclll:lkcr/S. YouJlg

LOCAL PLAN:

DESIGN/STATUS:

SCHEDULED START: 08
SCHEDULED COMPLETION: 10

B. DESCRII'TlON AND LOCATION: Seismic an,I),is lor
Savage River D:l.ffi

C PURPOSE AND jUSTlI'ICATION: To ffi.,ini,in dam "IlJ
appunenances in safe, 'Wurking conclition.

D. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS: E. PROjECf COSTS:
Land/Building Acquisition

PROJECfED ANNUAL OPE RATING COSTS: /\/A Design Eng. ConsuhanLS
Cnnstmctinl1

SOURCE OF OPERATING FUNDS: N/A IIlSPCCliull Costs
NEW PERSONNEL COSTS: N/A Furniture

Other Equipment
Special RC'luiren-.ent'i $50,000 (Seismic An:,I;sis)
Contlnl;t'llcy

TOTAL COST S50,()()()
F. Project Project

Funding Fuuding Prior BEYOND
Source Status Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 20U TOTAL

('n\lnt)~Gel'lt'rJl Fund SiD.ceo $10,000
Do....ustl1:''l.Jll User.. $olD,COO S40.COO

G. FINANCE DEPT. USE II. REVlEWCOMMITTEE USE:
Budget Account fI: 152,j
Count)' Budget Amount:
Date County founds Approved:
Date Bond Iss lied:

UP-I



PAnT IV

CAPITAL 1~IPnOVE.\lEI"TPLAN

LONG-nANGE nEQUESTS

I'IW.IECT NAME TOTAL EST. COST EST. LOCAL COST

BOAnn OF EnUCATION -
WashinclOn Renovation 27.402 6.624.000
I\onheast GVtn 2.065.000 399.000

nEPT. OF PUBLIC WOnKS-llOADS
~Vil1iamsRoad Bridge A-Ill 520.000 148.000

nEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS-SEWEn
Rawlinl!s S~wcr 5.000.000
Vale Summil Sewer Extension 685.000

I)EPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS-WATER
Mt. Sava12c Svstem Renovation Unknuwn
Oldtown System 337,500
Flintstone System 880.000
Elk Lick SV5lem 2.000.000
Bedford Road Rehab 5.500.000
Potomac River Water Plant 8.000.000
Rawlings Water Unknown

FAIRGROUNnS
Acl,;CSS Road 5UU,UUU
ClubhOUl:>1: 160.000
Grandstand A(jditiun 1.125.000
Multi·Purpose Buildin~ (Ph.2) 2.000.000
Grandstand Restoration 1.200.000

IV-I



PART V

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLA;I/

COMPLETED PROJECTS FY 07

: PROJECT NAME TOTAL COST I
, I
, ALLI:GANY COI.I.F:GF. OF MARYLAi'.l) I

Library - Phase I.
-

350.000

- -
BOAllD OF EDUCATION
tvlalllicnancc Building Roof 4R7.000

DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS-BUILDINGS
1\01111 Brandl Lndustnal I'nrk 2.000.000

I1I:PT. OF PUIILlC WORKS-RO~DS& BRIDGF:S
or Road Paving r 100,000

I
--.--

DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS-FLOOD MITIGATION I

Lonaconing \Valls I 1.500,000
Hartoll Reservoir Removal 150,000

DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS-SEWER
Miners Lane Sewer 325,000
Celanese I-Icadworks 2.046,000

DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS-WATER
r Potomac River Water Tn:almcnt Plant Study 50.000

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Lot 5 Access Road 13U,UUU

LIBRARY
Westernport Roof and Floor Repairs 150,000

V-I
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